OPERATING MANUAL

MODEL NO. 955 STANDARD
&
MODEL NO. 954 LOW PROFILE

3 HP
230V 1 PHASE
230V 1 PHASE AC DRIVE
460V/575V 3 PHASE

GAS FIRED HOT AIR BLOWER
TRACK SWITCH SNOW MELTER

WITH STEEL TIE DUCT

MANUFACTURED

BY

RECO

RAILWAY EQUIPMENT COMPANY
525 9" STREET SOUTH
DELANO, MINNESOTA 55328
TEL. 763-972-2200
FAX. 763-972-2900
E-Mail:

Technical Support: Techsupport@rwy.com
Sales: Sales@rwy.com

®

C UsS



Table of Contents

1. Warnings and CaULIONS ........cuoiieieiieiieie ettt ettt a e sre e ree e e 1
2. General INFOrMALtION.........coiiiiiie et e e e srne s 5
2.1.  Model NUMDEr DeSCHIPLION.......ccciieieeie e 5
2.2, StANAArd FEALUIES .......ccveiieciiecie ettt e e sre et et e e e saeennenreas 5
3. ComPONENT DESCIIPTION ....veuviteitiriesii ettt bbbt 8
3.1.  Main Hot Air Blower (HAB) UNit......cccooiieiiiecieceee e 8
3.2, Standard DUCIWOIK.........cc.oiiiiiie e 10
3.3, OpLIONAl DUCIWOIK ..ottt 11
N 4151 L|  UA o o SRS 12
Ot T D 11T OSSR 12
4.2, MaiNn HAB UNIt....coiiiic ettt na e 13
4.3.  Point Nozzles and TraCk DUCES ........cccuevverieiieiiese e 15
O €T T O o T-Tod 1 o] [ SRRSO 16
4.5.  Changing the Gas OFIfICe........ccoiiiiiiiii s 20
4.6.  Electrical CONNECLION ........ceiueieieieeie et nne e 22
TR O] 01 (] I\ (oo [V -SSP 24
5.1, DESCIIPLION ..ttt bttt bbbt 24
5.2, Set-Up and AdJUSEMENTS........cccveiiiieieeie e seese e e e sae e se e ssee e ens 26
5.3, Password 0 and 5 MENUS.......ccecoviiiiierie et se e sne e 27
T 0 B - L L1 J O PPV PPRPR 27
5.3.2.  FaCtory DefaultS........cccoiiieiieic e 28
5.3.3. SELPOINES ...eece e 28
5.3.4,  FAUIL HISTOMY ..oooeiiiec et 31

5.4. Push Buttons and LED Status Indicating LightS..........cccccvvveiviiiiieiecic e, 33
S5.4.1. PUSH BULONS ....ooiiiciecc ettt e 33
5.4.2. Led Status Indicating LIgNtS .........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiereee e 33

ST T @ o 1=T -1 £ [ OSSR 35
5.6, FaUlIt CONAITIONS ......cueiiieiecie et nne e 37

6.  Seasonal MaINtENANCE..........cccuiii it 42
G T0 I o 1 Vo OSSR 42
B.2. Rl e 42
7. MOtor Greasing PrOCEAUIE ........c.oiieiieieiie et e 43

8. Low Pressure Regulator Adjustment/Output Temp TeSt........ccccevveveiiverinerieinerienns 44



9. TroubleSNOOLING .......ccivieieieece e 45

9.1, UNIit D0ES NOE STAI.....ccciiiiieiiecie et et 45
9.2.  Unit Does Not Maintain OPeration ...........cccccververerieeresrieseeseesee e e eseesee e, 45
0.3, LOW HEAL LEVEL ... .ottt 45
0.4, LOW AIITIOW .ot 46
0.5, GAS VIV ... e 46
0.6 HIgh HEAt LEVEL .....ceeeeieeee e 46
10, SNOW DBIBCION......viii ittt e e e e rtr e e e beeeaseeeanes 47
10.1.  Snow Detector INStallation ............ccovieeiieieiieseere e 47
10.2.  SNOW Detector OPEration ........cccecveiieiieiierie e 48
10.3.  Snow Detector MainteNaNCe..........covveiiieiieiii ettt 48
10.4.  Snow Detector Troubleshooting.........cccccoeiiriniiieieieee e, 49
10.4.1.  No Heat on the Sensing Head ............ccccoveiieiiiicii e 49
10.4.2.  Does NOt DeteCt MOISTUIE.........c.ccviiieiieie e 49
10.4.3.  Constant Indication of Moisture Detection ...........cccoovvverienreniienieeiennens 49

11, SPECITICALIONS ....eciiieiicieete et re et e sreeeeenes 50
I B - (1Y 1 oo USSP TRRTR 51

13, LIMITEd WAITANTY .....oveieiiieieieiieeee et 52



. Warnings and Cautions

AN

CAUTION
GENERAL HAZARD WARNING

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE PRECAUTIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS
PROVIDED WITH THIS HEATER, CAN RESULT IN DEATH, SERIOUS
BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY LOSS OR DAMAGE FROM HAZARDS OF
FIRE, EXPLOSION, BURN, ASPHY XIATION, CARBON MONOXIDE
POISONING, AND/OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK.

ONLY PERSONS WHO CAN UNDERSTAND AND FOLLOW THESE
INSTRUCTIONS SHOULD USE OR SERVICE THIS HEATER.

IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE OR HEATER INFORMATION, SUCH AS
INSTRUCTION MANUALS, LABELS, ETC., CONTACT THE
MANUFACTURER.

CAUTION

WARNING: FIRE, BURN, INHALATION, AND EXPLOSION HAZARD.

KEEP SOLID COMBUSTIBLES, SUCH AS BUILDING MATERIALS, PAPER
OR CARDBOARD, A SAFE DISTANCE AWAY FROM THE HEATER AS
RECOMMENDED BY THE INSTRUCTIONS. NEVER USE THE HEATER IN
SPACES WHICH DO OR MAY CONTAIN VOLATILE OR AIRBORNE
COMBUSTIBLES, OR PRODUCTS SUCH AS GASOLINE, SOLVENTS, PAINT
THINNER, DUST PARTICLES OR UNKNOWN CHEMICALS.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 1




AN

CAUTION

NOT INTENDED FOR INDOOR USE. IT IS ONLY INTENDED FOR
OUTDOOR USE.

WARNING: NOT FOR HOME OR RECREATIONAL VEHICLE USE.

The heater is designed and approved for use as a construction heater under ANSI
Z83.7

We cannot anticipate every use which may be made of our heaters.
CHECK WITH LOCAL FIRE SAFETY AUTHORITY IF YOU HAVE
QUESTIONS ABOUT APPLICATIONS.

Other standards govern the use of fuel gases and heat producing products in specific
applications. Your local authority can advise you about these.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 2




CAUTION

PLEASE READ THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL ENTIRELY BEFORE
HANDLING THIS MATERIAL OR ATTEMPTING TO INSTALL, OPERATE
OR SERVICE THIS HOT AIR BLOWER SYSTEM.

PLEASE READ THE WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS LISTED BELOW.

SHEET METAL EDGES MAY BE VERY SHARP AND CAN
CAUSE SEVERE CUTS OR LACERATIONS. PROTECTIVE
GLOVES AND CLOTHING SHOULD BE WORN. USE
CAUTION WHEN HANDLING ALL SHEET METAL
COMPONENTS.

THE HOT AIR BLOWER TRACK SWITCH SNOW MELTER
SYSTEM CAN BE OPERATED REMOTELY OR BY A SNOW
DETECTOR SYSTEM. THEREFORE, OPERATION MAY
BEGIN UNEXPECTEDLY. USE CAUTION WHEN IN THE
AREA.

SYSTEM OPERATES WITH VARIOUS VOLTAGE LEVELS
UP TO 600VAC. CONTACT WITH ELECTRICITY CAN BE
HAZARDOUS OR LETHAL. MAKE SURE THAT THE MAIN
CIRCUIT BREAKER IS TURNED OFF BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO SERVICE THIS SYSTEM. EVEN WITH
CIRCUIT BREAKER OFF LINE VOLTAGE IS PRESENT AT
THE TOP CIRCUIT BREAKER CONNECTIONS.

THIS SYSTEM CONTAINS A HIGH SPEED AIR FAN
WHICH ROTATES AT UP TO 3600RPM AND CREATES
FORCEFUL SUCTION WHEN OPERATING. DO NOT
OPERATE THE BLOWER SYSTEM IF ANY OF THE
DUCTWORK COMPONENTS HAVE BEEN REMOVED.

THIS SYSTEM OPERATES WITH NATURAL GAS OR
PROPANE. BOTH ARE GASES WHICH ARE FLAMMABLE
AND EXPLOSIVE. USE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN
WORKING IN THE AREA. AVOID ANY OPEN FLAME,
SPARKS OR OTHER SOURCE OF IGNITION.

P/N R9550-0100

| ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 3




CAUTION | cHECK TO MAKE SURE THAT THE FLOW OF AIR IS NOT RESTRICTED

THE OUTLET AIR TEMPERATURE FROM THIS GAS SNOW MELTER
SYSTEM SHOULD NOT EXCEED 375°F FROM ANY NOZZLE OR DUCT.
DO NOT OPERATE THIS BLOWER SYSTEM IF THE OUTLET
TEMPERATURE EXCEEDS 375°F. AN ACCURATE THERMOMETER
SHOULD BE USED TO REGULARLY CHECK THE OUTLET AIR
TEMPERATURE. IF THE OUTLET TEMPERATURE EXCEEDS 375°F,

AT ANY POINT, THAT THE BLOWER/MOTOR ARE OPERATING
PROPERLY, THAT THE CORRECT ORIFICE IS USED FOR THE TYPE OF
FUEL USED, AND THAT THE REGULATOR(S) ARE PROPERLY
ADJUSTED FOR THE FUEL BEING USED. CONSULT RAILWAY
EQUIPMENT COMPANY IF YOU ARE UNABLE TO OPERATE THIS GAS
SNOW MELTER SYSTEM BELOW 375°F.

A HIGH TEMPERATURE LIMIT SYSTEM HAS BEEN INCORPORATED INTO ALL
RAILWAY EQUIPMENT COMPANY GAS SNOW MELTER SYSTEMS BEGINNING IN
1999. RAILWAY EQUIPMENT COMPANY ALSO HAS A HIGH TEMPERATURE LIMIT
MODIFICATION KIT THAT CAN BE ADDED TO GAS SNOW MELTER SYSTEMS
MANUFACTURED PRIOR TO 1999. IT ISRECOMMENDED THAT THIS HIGH
TEMPERATURE LIMIT SYSTEM BE INSTALLED AND USED. CONSULT RAILWAY
EQUIPMENT TO ORDER THE HIGH TEMPERATURE MODIFICATION KIT, OR IF
YOU NEED ASSISTANCE REGARDING THE HIGH TEMPERATURE LIMIT SYSTEM.

THIS SNOW MELTER SYSTEM HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO PROVIDE DEPENDABLE
EFFECTIVE OPERATION IN ALL WEATHER CONDITIONS WITHOUT SWITCH COVERS.
SWITCH COVERS MAY CAUSE HIGHER AIR TEMPERATURES. IF SWITCH COVERS
ARE USED, YOU MUST DETERMINE A SAFE OPERATING AIR TEMPERATURE AND
ADJUST BURNER PARAMETERS ACCORDINGLY. ADJUSTMENT OF BURNER
PARAMETERS MAY NEGATIVELY AFFECT BURNER PERFORMANCE AND
COMBUSTION CHARACTERISTICS TO THE EXTENT THAT THE BURNER MAY BE
UNABLE TO MAINTAIN COMBUSTION. CONSULT RAILWAY EQUIPMENT COMPANY
REGARDING BURNER OPERATING PARAMETERS.

TWO (2) COMPLETE INSTRUCTION MANUALS HAVE BEEN INCLUDED WITH THIS
SNOW MELTER SYSTEM. PLEASE KEEP ONE OF THE MANUALS WITH THE SYSTEM
AFTER INSTALLATION. ANYONE OPERATING OR SERVICING THIS SNOW MELTER
SYSTEM SHOULD READ THE MANUAL ENTIRELY BEFORE PROCEEDING.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE MANUFACTURE, DESIGN,
FUNCTION, INSTALLATION, OPERATION OR MAINTENANCE, CONTACT
RAILWAY EQUIPMENT COMPANY BEFORE PROCEEDING.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 4 |




2. General Information

2.1. Model Number Description

MODEL

950 2H1P High Profile
951 2HP Low Profile LCOMMNG OPTIONS
952 5HP Low Profile .. 0= 3HP OR 5HP USING 10X10 TIE DUCT

953 5HP High Profile 3 = TRACK DUCT NOZZLES FOR SNF DUCT

3 = 230VAC 3PH

954 3HP Low Profile GAS ASSEMBLY 4 = 460VAC 3PH 6 = 2HP USING 10X10 TIE DUCT
955 3HP High Profile (LP IS DEFAULT SETUP) 5 = 575VAG 3PH
960 2HP Bungalow Enclosed 3 = DUAL STAGE (LP GAS)

6 = 230VAC 1PH with 3PH Drive

963 5HP Bungalow Enclosed | | 4 = DUAL STAGE (NATURAL GAS) || 3 _ 450UAC 1PH with 3PH Drive BLOWER

965 3HP Bungalow Enclosed REVISION

X X 9 X X X -

— g P E

|
_ L ‘
XXX X
OUTLET DUCT

9 = LARGE TRACK TRACK DUCT LENGTH SNO-NET
K = STEEL TIE DUCT WITH 115# PLATES 9' DUCT NOZZLE 0=NO TRACK DUCT REVISION
N = STEEL TIE DUCT WITH 136# PLATES 9' OPENING 1=10"' TRACK DUCT LEVEL
G = STEEL TIE DUCT WITH 115# PLATES FOR SNF 2=20'TRACK DUCT
H = STEEL TIE DUCT WITH 136# PLATES FOR SNF 3 =30 TRACK DUCT
T=NO TIE DUCT 4 =40' TRACK DUCT
C- CUSTOM TIE DUCT 5=15' TRACK DUCT
SNO-NET Service provides monitoring and remote access control SNO-NET (Optional Service for additional fee)

1. SNO-NET Connection (Cellular Modem Incl)
2. SNO-NET Connection (Cust Supplied Cellular Modem)
3. SNO-NET Connection with Wi-Fi (Cell Modem Incl, Master)
4. SNO-NET Connection with Wi-Fi (Cust Supplied Cell Modem, Master)
5. Wi-Fi Connection (Slave)

of your Snow Melting Device.

2.2. Standard Features

Here is a list of standard feature that come with the GHAB:
e GHAB complies with AREMA 12.6.10.

e Gas fired operation, allows for both propane and natural gas
(convertible in the field).

e Two stage operation that allows savings on fuel costs. Second stage runs at 50%
output of the first stage.

e Direct drive motor, totally enclosed fan cooled.

e High efficiency, quiet operation blower.

e Remote operation via contact closure (low voltage, low current) with timed shut
off.

e Built-in snow detector system (requires Snow Detector assembly option).

e Auto-Off-Local switch.

e High temperature limit thermostat/shut off.

e Adjustable air temperature control.

e Adjustable rail temperature control.

e Reply indication via GHAB contact closure.

e Fail indication via GHAB contact closure.

e Main circuit breaker.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 5




Audible tone before blower startup

Weather tight gasketed control enclosure

Status indicating lights for all control functions

Start delay timer for sequential startup

Run timer for timed operation

Selectable "Transparent” snow detector operation

Snow detect timer

All ductwork and nozzles are thermally and electrically isolated from tracks
Quick-release track duct

Blower motor starter with overload protection

Remote auxiliary gas valve (115VAC) supplied connection

Gas line accessories:

0 Manual gas valve

0 Gas line strainer

0 Low pressure regulator

o Flexible gas line connection pipe

Elevated air intake

Adjustable delay for start-up (10 sec. -5 min.)

Complete flame safeguard control:

Pre-ignition air purge

Air flow proving switch

Direct spark ignition

Flame proving sensor

Post shut off air purge 4 min.

Automatic shut off on loss of flame or air flow

Leaky gas valve detection

Automatic retry on flame loss

Automatic reset on flame safeguard control

All flame safeguard controls CSA listed

All components mounted and wired within main unit — no external wiring
required except for remote control, indications, optional snow

detectors, external gas valve and rail temp sensor.

Galvanized case constructed of 14-gauge steel, high temperature powder
coated finish.

Convenient panel access to high efficiency burner, flame sensor and spark
igniter.

Galvanized steel adjustable mounting foundations.

Standard ductwork: flame duct with straight insulated flexible

duct and heavy duty insulated offset duct connects to main tie duct

O O OO0 0O 0O OoOO0oOOo

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 6




electrically insulated between rails, 24 inch (minimum) switch point
nozzles.

The following items are recommended for use with propane gas service:
Tank "pigtail" with POL/POL fittings (P/N 45038-12" or 60127-36")
High pressure regulator (P/N 45103)

Gas line strainer (P/N 45040)
Remote solenoid valve (P/N 45036)
OR
Complete Propane Package (P/N 9458-0100)

| P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 7




3. Component Description

3.1.

a.

Main Hot Air Blower (HAB) Unit

Main Circuit Breaker

Provides main over-current protection and manual on-off control of electrical
power.

Motor Contactor
Provides automatic blower motor control, with high current contacts.

Motor Overload Relay
Protects the blower motor from an over-current condition.

Control Module
Provides complete control of operation. See separate description and details,
section 5.

Control Transformer

Provides control power for the control module and other control components. The
multi-tapped secondary provides 36VAC CT and 17VAC CT. The primary has
115VAC input plus a 230VAC step-up winding and 12.6VAC CT windings.

Ignition Transformer
Provides 6000VAC to the spark igniter during the ignition sequence.

Airflow Switch
Located in the flame duct, the pressure switch indicates proper airflow before and
during burner operation.

Burner
Contains the actual flame. Also holds the spark igniter and the flame-sensing rod.

Propane/Natural Gas Orifice Plate
Controls the rate of flow of gas to the burner.

Spark Igniter
The spark plug type igniter provides spark for the burner. The spark igniter is
momentary - sparks only until the flame has been established.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 8




Flame Detection Rod

The flame detection rod monitors the flame at the burner nozzle using the
rectification principle. This provides a signal to the control module if a proper
flame exists.

Air Temperature Sensor

This is a thermocouple sensor for monitoring the ambient air temperature. The
flexible magnetic end of the sensor should be placed so it is shaded by the GHAB
unit, generally on the north side.

. Rail Temperature Sensor

This is a thermocouple sensor for monitoring the actual rail temperature.

. Gas Valve

These are electric solenoid valves which control the flow of gas for burner
operation. It is controlled directly from the control module.

Blower Motor
The motor is totally enclosed and fan cooled.

Blower
The high efficiency blower wheel is dynamically balanced for smooth and quiet
operation.

Buzzer
The buzzer will sound a 10-second tone immediately before the motor contactor is
energized.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 9




3.2.

Standard Ductwork

DO NOT WALK ON EQUIPMENT. THIS
INCLUDES TRACK DUCTS AND
FIBERGLASS COVERS.

Heat Duct
The first section of ductwork attached to the main HAB unit. This duct contains
the burner, air flow switch, spark igniter and the duct pressure sensor.

. Flex Duct

Connects the heat duct to the offset duct. It is a section of flexible duct, enclosed
in an insulated sheet metal wrapper.

Heavy Duty Offset Duct
Connects the flex duct to the tie outlet duct. This duct provides an 8” offset and
encloses the air mixer.

. Tie Outlet Duct

The outlet duct extends under the rails in place of a tie and directs the airflow to
the point nozzles and track ducts. The rail attaches to the duct using tie plates and
E clips. The tie plates are electrically insulated from the rail using an insulating
kit. There are six openings in the top for point nozzles and track duct nozzles.
Refer to the drawing page for the duct layout.

Track Ducts

These ducts rest on brackets on the ties and the outlet duct. They are installed over
the track duct nozzles. The track ducts consist of a 5’ point, a 5* mid, and 10’
sections to complete the desired length.

Track Duct Nozzle
This attaches to the inner two rectangular openings on the top of the outlet duct.
This directs airflow down the length of the switch through the track ducts.

. Track Duct Nozzle Isolating Kit

This is an electrically insulating gasket with insulating washers and hardware to
provide isolation between the nozzles and the outlet duct. Refer to drawing 9278-
0027 for proper installation.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 10




h. Quick Change Nozzle Plate
This plate allows for quick removal or installation of nozzles to the tie duct, by
simply loosening of four bolts the nozzle assembly can be removed or installed.

i. Track Duct Support Bracket
These brackets are used to secure the track duct in position. Refer to drawing
92774.

j.  Switch Point Nozzle
These nozzles direct heated air down the switch point. They are mounted on the
outlet duct. They can be adjusted for proper airflow direction. Nozzles may be
shortened by up to 10” for proper fit.

k. Point Nozzle Isolating Kit
This is an electrically insulating gasket with insulating washers and hardware to
provide isolation between the nozzles and the outlet duct. Refer to drawing 9278-
0021 for proper installation.

3.3.  Optional Ductwork
a. Extension Ducts
Extension ducts of various lengths are available to meet specific requirements.
These are insulated and enclosed in a metal wrapper. Make sure the duct is
mounted in the correct orientation, as there is an access opening underneath the
insulating wrapper cover. If additional duct extensions are required, this assembly
can be added between the outlet duct and the offset duct.

b. 7’ Track Duct
These track ducts are seven feet long. They are often mounted outside of the track
near the switch machine. A kit is available (P/N 9278-0270) that includes a 7’
track duct, a track duct nozzle and a track duct isolation Kkit.

NOTE: OTHER DUCTWORK ASSEMBLIES ARE AVAILABLE. CONSULT
THE FACTORY FOR SPECIAL DUCTWORK NEEDS.

| P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 11




4. Installation

DO NOT WALK ON EQUIPMENT. THIS
INCLUDES TRACK DUCTS AND
FIBERGLASS COVERS.

NOTE: The installation should be done in this order:

1.

o g ks wh

Tie Duct Outlet Duct/Offset Duct
Main HAB Unit/Flex Duct

Point Nozzles and Track Duct
Gas

Changing the Gas Orifice
Electrical

PLEASE READ THROUGH THE ENTIRE
INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE BEGINNING THE INSTALLATION

4.1.

Tie Duct
Remove the appropriate tie. Choose the tie that will result in the point nozzles

being as close to the switch point as possible without interfering with normal
switch operation. The distance from the center of the tie duct to the end of the
point nozzles is 33”. If necessary, up to 10” may be cut off each point nozzle.

Remove sufficient ballast to provide at least 14” clearance from the bottom of the
rails.

Carefully slip the tie duct under the rails and position it so that the rails are
directly above the tie plates. Ensure that the tie duct is centered between the
adjacent ties.

Place a rubber pad on the tie plate, then using a suitable lever, raise one end of the
tie duct until the rail lies correctly on the pad on the tie plate. Place two e-clip
insulators, one on each side of rail, in place and then fasten the rail to the tie plate
using two of the four 927248 rail clips. Use a heavy hammer or maul to drive the
clips securely into place.

While keeping the tie duct supported in place, firmly pack ballast under the tie
duct from the rail out to the end.

Repeat steps 4 and 5 for the other end of the tie duct.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 12




8.

4.2.

i.  Remove the end flange plate nearest the HAB by loosening the six retainer
bolts.

ii.  Install the two-foot heavy duty offset duct (P/N 9278-3402) to the tie duct
using hardware and gasket supplied with the offset duct.

Firmly repack ballast under the entire tie duct.

Main HAB Unit
The main HAB unit has four slotted mounting holes on 15-1/2” x 34-1/2” centers.

Refer to Foundation Assembly drawing for the assembly of the optional mounting
foundation.

Use the provided GHAB positioning drawings to determine the approximate
position and height of the mounting foundation. The top of the foundation should
be placed 4"-6" below the height of the ties. This will allow final adjustment of
the HAB unit.

NOTE: The drawing shows a standard HAB unit, but can be used for the low
profile series, also.

Excavate and place the foundation in its proper location.

Refer again to the drawing of the Foundation Assembly, detail A, showing the
mounting bolt arrangement. Attach four 3/4-10 x 8" hex bolts in the slotted holes
of the blower base, using a washer on each side of the blower base and a hex nut.

Thread a hex nut about halfway onto each bolt.

Place the blower unit on the foundation using a flat washer on the top and bottom
of the foundation and another hex nut on the bottom. The slotted holes in the
foundation will allow for side-to-side adjustment, and the slotted holes in the
HAB base will allow front-to-back adjustment. However, do not tighten the
mounting nuts yet.

Install the 30” flex duct onto the HAB flame duct.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 13




9. Now adjust the HAB unit side to side, up or down, and forward or backward to
obtain the proper alignment of the heat duct to the offset duct. It may be necessary
to adjust the position of the offset/outlet duct assembly. The adjustments should
be made so that there is no stress on any of the ductwork; also flex duct should
measure 30”. Again, leave the mounting nuts loose for now.

10. Connect the other end of the flex duct to the HD offset duct.

11. With all components in the proper position, the foundation nuts may now be
tightened.

12. The fill can now be replaced around the mounting foundations.

13. Adjustable air intake screens. To start the GHAB in a new location, set the intake
screens in the closed position. If there is a moisture problem, where frost builds
up on the intake screens, the intake screens can be set in the open position to
improve the airflow into the blower.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 14




4.3. Point Nozzles and Track Ducts
NOTE: Refer to the GHAB positioning drawing for the track duct and point nozzle
position. LH and RH Point/Track Nozzle Assemblies:

1. Attach point/track nozzle assembly RH (P/N 9508-4000) and point/track nozzle
assembly LH (P/N 9508-4001) to the openings in the tie duct. Position assemblies
for proper airflow direction.

2. Assemble the individual track duct sections into two complete track duct sections.
The mid and heel sections contain splices wrapped around the outside of the duct.
Unhook the clips to remove the three cover pieces. The bottom can now be
removed from the duct.

NOTE: To assemble the splice:
I.  Center the bottom splice piece on the seam between the two track ducts.
ii.  Connect the center cover piece over the seam. (NOTE: The center cover
piece has slots to contain the bolts on the track duct).
iii.  Finally, connect the two end cover pieces.

3. Lay the track ducts on the rail ties alongside where they will be installed.

4. Refer to the drawing 92774. Place the track duct support brackets in position on
the ties so that one is near the heel end and one near each joint. Use the lag bolts
to fasten the brackets in place. Lay the track duct on the bracket bases. Place the
hold-down straps over the track ducts. Attach the hold-down strap to the track
duct support brackets by inserting the spring clip into the strap.

5. Push in the square knockouts in the track ducts where airflow is desired. The
knockout should be pushed in and bent completely so that no portion of the
knockout obstructs the airflow in the duct. Knockout tabs that are not bent back
completely will obstruct the airflow as it moves through the track duct resulting in
reduced air pressure and airflow further along the track duct.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 15




4.4,

Gas Connection

unit, be sure that you do not rotate the pipe that enters the

i When tightening gas line fittings or components to the HAB

blower unit. This could cause the gas control valve inside the

CAUTION blower unit to rotate also. Please reference the label attached

just above the pipe that enters the blower unit.

NOTE: Optional items available from Railway Equipment Co. are denoted by *

. The following items are shipped in a carton marked "GAS LINE

ACCESSORIES", along with various pipe fittings, so that they may be arranged
to fit the particular installation. Refer to Instruction Sheet R9500-0027 included
with Gas Line Accessories for the proper placement of these components:

e Flexible pipe

e Y strainer (s)

e Manual shutoff valve

e Low pressure regulator

e Regulator Spring, if included

. The following items are available as optional items:

* High Pressure Regulator (P/N 45103)
* 36" Gas tank "pigtail™ (P/N 60127)

* 12" Gas tank "pigtail” (P/N 45038)

* Remote gas valve (P/N 45036)

NOTE: A propane package is available (P/N 9458-0100) that includes a 36" tank
pigtail, high pressure regulator, gas line strainer, gauge, remote solenoid
valve in a pole mount enclosure, and a 4X4X8’ post.

FOR NATURAL GAS INSTALLATION PROCEED TO STEP 5

. * Install the copper "pigtail” to the propane tank. Each end of the pigtail is a

reverse thread.

. * Install the high pressure (red) regulator to the pigtail. Remember reverse thread

on the pigtail connection.

Install the ™Y" strainer downstream (but near) the high pressure regulator, or
natural gas source.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 16




6. * Install the remote gas valve downstream (but near) the "Y" strainer. Electrical
connections from the remote gas valve are made to terminal posts TS1-10
(115VAC) and NEUTRAL on the HAB unit. The valve must be mounted with the
inlet and outlet horizontal, and the coil upwards.

7. Install adequate size gas pipe from the remote tank location to the main HAB unit.
Check with local gas supplier for sizing recommendations.

8. The remaining gas line components are attached to the HAB unit, as shown on the
drawing, layout, GHAB Gas Line. Remember to position the regulator vent fitting
facing sideways so that moisture will not enter the regulator.

9. If you are having problems adjusting the gas pressure low enough on 3 HP units,
the spring in the low pressure regulator must be changed. To change the spring,
complete the following steps:

i.  Try adjusting the low pressure regulator for proper fuel pressure. If it can’t
be adjusted, follow instructions listed below for changing the regulator
spring.

ii.  Turn power off and close manual gas valve.

iii.  Remove the plug on top of the regulator.

iv.  Turn the plug inside the regulator counter-clockwise until it can be
removed.

v.  Replace the red spring with the violet spring provided in the gas accessory
kit.

vi.  Replace the top plug.
vii.  Go to gas pressure menu to adjust.

FOR INSTALLATION ABOVE 2000 FOOT ELEVATION:
i.  Turn the manual gas valve to “ON” position and turn power on.

i.  Push the “LOCAL” button.

iii.  Place the burner control select in the hi-only position.

| P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 17




Vi.

Vii.

viii.

Vi.

After the 30-second pre-purge period, the unit will ignite. Check the gas
pressure display. Adjust the white plug in regulator until the display reads
11" water column for propane or 7" water column for natural gas.
NOTE: Clockwise to increase pressure, counter-clockwise to decrease
pressure.

Let the GHAB run for a 10 minute period.

After the 10 minute period, take temperature readings at both point
nozzles.

Determine the ambient temperature at the location and subtract the
ambient temperature from the point nozzle reading. This temperature
should not exceed 250°F for optimum efficiency.

If the temperature is above 250°F, adjust the gas pressure at the low
pressure regulator down (1” w.c. at a time) until you reach the desired

temperature.

Replace the top plug.

FOR INSTALLATION BELOW 2000 FOOT ELEVATION:

Turn the manual gas value to “ON” position and turn the power on.

Push the “LOCAL” button.
Place the burner control select in the hi-only position.

After the 30-second pre-purge period, the unit will ignite. Check the gas
pressure display. Adjust the white plug in regulator until the display reads
11" water column for propane or 7” water column for natural gas.
NOTE: Clockwise to increase pressure, counter-clockwise to decrease
pressure.

Let the GHAB run for a 10 minute period.

After the 10 minute period, take temperature readings at both point
nozzles.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 18




Vili.

viil.

Determine the ambient temperature at the location and subtract the
ambient temperature from the point nozzle reading. This temperature
should not exceed 250°F for optimum efficiency.

If the temperature is above 250°F, adjust the gas pressure at the low
pressure regulator down (1” w.c. at a time) until you reach the desired
temperature.

Replace the top plug.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 19




4.5.

Changing the Gas Orrifice

1. This unit uses an orifice plate instead of individual orifices. The orifice plate

contains the orifices for both propane and natural gas for both stages of operation.

CAUTION

2. Make sure the main circuit breaker is in the OFF position and the manual gas

valve is closed before working on the HAB unit.

3. Remove the bottom intake cover from the HAB unit.

4. On the right hand side of the gas assembly you will see the orifice plate. The

orifice plate has a tab facing out that says NG for natural gas or LP for propane.
This will tell you how the unit is currently set up.

5. To change from one fuel to the other:

i.  There are four bolts on each gas coupling plate. You need to fully remove
the top two bolts on each coupling plate and you need to back out the
bottom two bolts on each coupling plate 1/2 to 3/4 of an inch.

ii.  Onthe inlet (left hand side of the gas assembly) you need to remove the
two bolts securing the gas valve assembly to the outside of the GHAB, and
loosen the U-bolt.

iii.  You can now carefully slide the gas assembly to the left to free the orifice
plate.

iv.  The orifice plate can be pulled away from the outlet manifold and then up
and out.
NOTE: Take care removing the orifice plate so you don’t damage the O-
rings.

v.  The orifice plate can now be flipped over for the other fuel and re-inserted
in between the gas coupling and outlet manifold.
NOTE: Take care replacing the orifice plate so you don’t damage the O-
rings.

vi.  Slide the gas assembly back to the right and insert the top bolts on the
coupling plates.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 20




vii.  Verify the tab facing out on the orifice plate is now the correct fuel.
viii.  Evenly tighten the eight bolts on the coupling plates.

iXx.  Replace the bolts on the inlet bracket (outside of GHAB), and tighten the
U-bolt hardware.

X.  Re-install the lower intake cover.
6. Turn on power and manual gas valve.

7. Test unit and check regulator adjustment and output temp.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 21




4.6. Electrical Connection
a. Knockouts
There are knockouts on the side and bottom of the control enclosure for incoming
electrical wires.

b. Incoming Power
The incoming power should be connected directly to the main circuit breaker.

SPECIAL NOTE FOR 3 PHASE UNITS ONLY

WHEN THE MAIN HOT AIR BLOWER UNIT IS STARTED FOR THE FIRST TIME,
VERIFY THAT THE MOTOR IS TURNING IN THE CORRECT DIRECTION. TO
DO THIS, REMOVE THE BOTTOM AIR INTAKE COVER AND CHECK TO SEE IF
THE FAN IS ROTATING IN THE CCW DIRECTION. THERE WILL BE AN
ARROW SHOWING THE CORRECT ROTATION DIRECTION. IF THE FAN IS
NOT ROTATING IN THE CORRECT DIRECTION, SWAP 2 OF THE INPUT
WIRES.

c. Ground
The chassis ground TS1-G should be tied directly to earth ground.

THE 230/480/575 VAC SUPPLY LINES SHOULD BE

SIZED TO ALLOW FOR THE AC MOTOR START-UP
CURRENT. REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS PAGE
CAUTION FOR START-UP CURRENT. UNDERSIZED

CONDUCTORS OR LONG WIRE RUNS COULD
DAMAGE THE MOTOR.

SPECIAL NOTE: THE CONTROL CHASSIS AND THE REST OF THE MAIN
HAB UNIT MUST BE CONNECTED TO GROUND. THE RUBBER PAD
BETWEEN THE RAIL AND TIE PLATE ALONG WITH THE E-CLIP
INSULATORS WILL INSULATE THE MAIN UNIT FROM THE TRACKS.

d. Control Input
Remote operator control can be provided by a circuit closure applied between
terminal posts TS1-1 and TS1-2.

e. Indication
Reply indication can be done two ways:
I. Dry contact closure: Terminal posts TS1-3 and TS1-4 will provide a dry
contact closure for indication when the unit is operating under remote
control.

| P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 22 |




ii. +24 VDC: Place a jumper between terminal posts TS1-2 and TS1-4. +24
VDC indication is now present on post TS1-3 with common at terminal
post TS1-6.

f. Fail
Reply fail can be done two ways:
I. Dry contact closure: Terminal posts TS1-5 and TS1-4 will provide a dry
contact closure for fail when the unit is in a fault mode.

ii. +24 VDC: Place a jumper between terminal posts TS1-2 and TS1-4. +24
VDC fail is now present on post TS1-5 with common at terminal post
TS1-6.

g. Duct Work High Temperature Sensor (P/N 9338-0355)
i.  On the tie duct, remove the two bolts holding down the overtemp sensor
cover. Install the sensor onto the duct using the two bolts that were
removed.

ii. Run conduit along duct work back to HAB enclosure; connect connector
to enclosure knock out; tighten (NOTE: Cut conduit to length if needed).

ii. Run wires from sensor into enclosure and plug connectors into
OVERTEMP (RED) J10 and OVERTEMP (BROWN) J36 located on the
control module.

iv. Use two clamps (P/N 60086) to secure conduit to the side of duct work
using existing screws.

CAUTION
DO NOT INSTALL OVERTEMP SENSOR ON
FLEX DUCT.

h. Rail Temp Sensor (P/N 9508-0415)
i.  Attach the sensor to the bottom of the stock rail in front of the point nozzle.
Attach conduit to ties using the provided clamps.

ii.  Runwires from sensor into enclosure and plug connector into
THERMOCOUPLE CONNECTIONS RAIL TEMP (YELLOW) located on
the control module.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 23




5. Control Module

5.1. Description

The hot air blower control module contains all of the elements and functions necessary
for advanced snow melter operation. The unique dual-chip microcomputer has been
programmed with logic and timing sequences to provide complete heater control as well
as operational control and system interface. Some of the many features included in the
control module are:

Auto-Off-Local selector switch
Adjustable air temperature setting
Built-in snow detector (Requires Optional Snow Detector Head)
Adjustable start-up delay sequence
Adjustable run timer for timed or continuous operation
Adjustable snow detect timer for use with optional snow detector
Operator control and indication
Remote fault reset
Audible tone before blower start-up
Input/output status indication lights:
Inputs:
Air temperature
Remote Control
Moisture Detector One or two snow detector(s) (Optional)
Airflow switch
Flame Sensor

Outputs:
Blower motor
Ignition
Hi Gas valve & rmmecns SRALLWAY
Lov_v Gf’:IS valve o™ LOUIPMENT e
Indication el s
Fail o vl

& LOW GAS VALVE ON SNO—NET'®

& FLAME SENSOR powered by Rail-NET™

© INDICATION
& FaL

(800) 624-5794 MINNEAPOLIS, MN

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 24




Flame safety control:
10 second tone before blower turn on
Air flow proving
30 second pre-purge before ignition
Direct spark ignition
10 second maximum ignition period before lock-out
Rectification type flame rod sensor
Automatic retry on flame loss
4 minute post-purge period after gas valve turn-off
Automatic reset
Fault if flame does not go out after gas valve is commanded off

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. | Rev.K

Page 25




5.2.

Set-Up and Adjustments

To change settings and adjust times do the following:

Right Arrow Button
Pushing the right arrow button will cycle forward through the menus. Each time
you press the right arrow button you will advance one menu selection.

Left Arrow Button
Pushing the left arrow button will cycle back through the menus. Each time you
press the left arrow button you will move back one menu selection.

Up Arrow Button

The up arrow button allows you to increase values and switch through menu
categories.

NOTE: Values will be saved.

Down Arrow Button

The down arrow button allows you to decrease the values and switch through
menu categories.

NOTE: Values will be saved.

NOTE: After you are have finished changing the settings / values and you do not

touch any of the buttons for 15 seconds, you will see the following screen. This
screen just lets you know that your current settings and values are being saved.

WARHMIHG EEFPEOM SHUE

0O HOT POWER OFF'!t!Y

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 26




5.3.

Password 0 and 5 Menus

NOTE: The following items listed below are for password 5. Password 0 has the
same set of menu categories but does not have all the same menu selections in each
category. It will be denoted which menu selections you can only see with password 5

The controller has 4 menu categories, they are:

1.

2.
3.
4

5.3.1.

Status

Factory Defaults
Set Points

Faults History

Status

Outside Temp and Preset Value

Displays the current ambient temperature and temperature preset value. If the
ambient temperature is below the preset value, the unit will start if requested.

Gas Pressure and Duct Pressure

Gas pressure is the actual differential pressure at the burner. The unit of measure
is inches of water (“H20). To view gas pressure, the burner should be burning.
The correct setting should be approximately 11“H20 for propane and 7“H20 for
natural gas. While adjusting, the burner should be in high only. Adjust regulator
to change gas pressure value. Duct temperature is the actual duct temperature in
degrees F or C.

Rail Temp and Duct Temp
Rail temperature is the actual rail temperature in degrees F or C. Duct temperature
is the actual duct temperature in degrees F or C.

Total Gas and Reset Gas

(Password 5)

Total gas displays the calculated amount of gas that has been used. The unit of
measure is gallons if propane is selected. The unit of measure is cubic feet if
natural gas is selected. Reset gas is the same as total gas except it can be reset. To
reset, press the down button.

Hours Meter and Reset Hour

(Password 5)

Hour meter displays the total hours that GHAB has been running. Reset hour is
the same as hour meter except it can be reset. To reset, press the down button.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 27




5.3.2.

5.3.3.

Tank Level, Bat and Temp

Tank level displays the actual level of propane tank in percent full (optional tank
level monitor must be installed). Bat displays the battery level of the tank
monitor. Temp displays the temperature in the battery monitor.

Name
(Password 5)
This screen tells the name you have entered for the unit.

Factory Defaults

Factory default is used to place all parameters back to factory default settings. To
restore to factory default, select FACTORY DEFAULTS in the menu selection.
Press the right arrow button to display “FOR FACTORY DEFAULTS PRESS
DOWN BUTTON,” then press the down arrow button to restore factory defaults.

Set Points

Password

A password is needed to access the advanced menus. To enter in the password,
use the up or down arrow buttons. Password 5 allows advanced menu items to be
changed.

Select Temperature Setpoint

The ambient temperature below which the unit will energize is set on this screen.
When the outside temperature is below this setpoint, the unit will be allowed to
operate if requested. The factory default is 38°F (3°C). The range is from 0°F to
100°F (-18°C to 38°C).

Select Run Timer Value

The run timer can be set from 0 to 1000 minutes. If zero is selected, the outputs
will operate continuously, until control on is disabled. If another value is selected,
the unit will run until the run timer counts down to zero, after which the unit will
shut down and drop indication. The unit can be restarted by removing the contact
closure between TB2-1 and 2, then reinstalling it. If Run Timer Pulse Mode is
activated, the minimum run time value is 10 minutes. The factory default setpoint
is 60 minutes.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 28




. Select Snow Timer Value

The snow timer can be set from 10 to 1000 minutes. The snow time starts
counting down when the moisture detector no longer sees snow. The factory
default setpoint is 60 minutes.

Select Snow Sensor Speed

Snow sense speed sets the delay time after the moisture detector sees moisture
and starts the snow cycle. The delay time can be set from 1 to 60 seconds. The
moisture sensor must see moisture for entire time to start cycle.

Select Snow Indication

(Password 5)

The choices are OFF or ON. With snow indication off, indication will remain off
during snow time if no faults are present. With snow indication on, indication will
remain on during snow time if no faults are present.

Select Fault Indication

(Password 5)

The choices are OFF or ON. With fault indication off, indication will remain off if
faults are present. With fault indication on, indication will remain on if faults are
present.

. Select Start Delay Value

(Password 5)

The start delay timer can be set from 0 to 250 seconds in 10 second increments. It
is used to delay the start of GHAB so when several blowers are at the same
location they do not start at same time.

Select Burner Operation
The choices are LOW, HIGH, AUTO, and AUTO OFF:
e LOW -50% BTU output of Hi with or without the rail sensor.
e HIGH - 100% BTU output with or without rail sensor.
e AUTO - Switches between high and low dependent on the rail & duct
temperature sensor and setpoint.
NOTE: If no rail sensor is connected, it will run at low (50% output).
Units with only single stage installed, should select high only.
e AUTO OFF - When rail temperature reaches the rail temp setpoint, the
GHAB will shut down. When the rail temperature lowers to the ambient
temperature setpoint, the GHAB will start again.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 29




j.

Operation Mode

(Password 5)

The choices are NATURAL, PROPANE, COLD AIR, COLD AIR/PROPANE,
and COLD NATURAL.:

e NATURAL - The GHAB’s burner is fueled by natural gas.

e PROPANE - The GHAB’s burner is fueled by propane.

e COLD AIR - The GHAB will turn its blower on with air temperature. It
will not use a burner.

e COLD AIR/PROPANE - The GHAB will turn its blower on with air
temperature. It will then turn its propane burner on with moisture or
control.

e COLD AIR/NATURAL - The GHAB will turn its blower on with air
temperature. It will then turn its natural gas burner on with moisture or
control.

Select Motor Size

The choices are:

2 HP 230V 1PH, 3 HP 230V 1PH, 5 HP 230V 1PH,
2 HP 460V 3PH, 3 HP 460V 3PH, 5 HP 460V 3PH,
2 HP 575V 3PH, 3 HP 575V 3PH, 5 HP 575V 3PH,
2 HP 3PH Drive, 3 HP 3PH Drive, 5 HP 3PH Drive
2 HP 230V 3PH, 3 HP 230V 3PH, 5 HP 230V 3PH

Rail Temp Setpoint
This can be set from 0°F to 280°F (-18°C to 138°C).

. Duct Temp Setpoint

This can be set from 150°F to 250°F (66°C to 121°C).

Local With/Without Air Temperature
(Password 5)
Sets the local feature to, or not to, be dependent on the air temperature.

Remote With/Without Air Temperature
(Password 5)
Sets the remote feature to, or not to, be dependent on the air temperature.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 30




. Auto Overtemp Reset

(Password 5)
Auto overtemp reset will reset the overtemp once it has been triggered.

. SelectForC

(Password 5)
Sets the temperature scale to either Fahrenheit or Celsius.

My IP Address
This is the IP address for your GHAB unit.

Machine S/N
(Password 5)
Machine serial # is the serial number of the whole GHAB unit.

Program Rev and Date
(Password 5)
Shows the program revision and the date it was complied.

5.3.4. Fault History
NOTE: Some faults may not show in Fault History until there is an actual fault. Press
the up or down arrow button to reset fault count.
a. Flame Loss and Flame On

Flame loss counter is total count of flame loss faults. Flame on counter is total
count of flame on faults.

. Sail Loss and Sail On

Sail loss counter is total count of sail loss faults. Sail on counter is total count of
sail on faults.

Motor Current and Comm Reset
Motor current fault is total count of motor current faults. Comm reset fault is total
count of communication reset faults.

Motor V Fault and Overload
Motor volts low or high counter. Overloads counter is total motor overloads
faults.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 31




e. Gas Valve Leak and Pressure Fault
Gas valve counter is total count of leaking gas valve faults. Gas pressure low or
high counter.

f. Duct Pressure Fault and Vap. Press Low
Duct pressure fault counter is total count of duct pressure faults. Vaporization low
fault counter is total count of vaporization low faults.

g. Gas Level
Informs if the gas level is low or high.

h. Over Temp Warning Counter
Counts the total number of Over Temp warnings.

i. Auto Overtemp Reset Counter
Counts the total number of times the Over Temp was reset.

j.  Power Up Counter
(Password 5)
Counts the number of times the module has been powered up.

k. Status Log
Shows the status log history.

| P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 32




5.4.

54.1.

5.4.2.

Push Buttons and LED Status Indicating Lights

Push Buttons

Auto

This position will allow operation by placing a circuit closure across terminal
posts 1 and 2. It will also allow operation by an optional snow detector.

Off
If off, GHAB cannot be run from remote or snow detector.

Local

If LOCAL without air temp parameter is enabled, pushing the LOCAL button
enables the snow melter regardless of outside air temperature. The snow melter
will remain on until LOCAL is turned off. This is useful for hot weather testing.

Led Status Indicating Lights
Air Temperature
On when the ambient air temperature is below set point.

Moisture Detector
On when the optional snow detector sensing head(s) senses moisture.

Remote Control
On when there is a circuit closure across terminal posts 1 and 2.

Blower
On when the controller has turned on the output to the blower motor contactor.

Air Flow
On when the sail switch in the air stream is sensing adequate airflow.

Ignition
On when the controller has enabled the output to the ignition transformer.

Hi Gas Valve On
On when the controller has enabled the output to the high gas valve.

Low Gas Valve On
On when the controller has enabled the output to the low gas valve.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 33




Flame Sensor
On when the flame sensing determines that there is proper combustion.

Indication

On when there is a circuit closure across terminal posts 1 and 2 and the unit is
operating, or the air temperature is above the set point. Also may be on when
there is a fault condition under snow detector.

k. Fail

This LED is on whenever a fault is present.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 34




5.5. Operation
With AUTO selected, the unit can be activated by applying a circuit closure between

terminals TS1-1 and 2. If the outside temperature is above set point, the unit will not start
a snow melt sequence, but will turn on the indication LED. It will provide a relay contact
closure between TS1-3 and 4 to indicate to the remote station that the unit is operational.
If the “REMOTE WITHOUT AIR TEMP” parameter is set, the temperature sensor will
be overridden, and a contact closure will start a snow melt sequence even if the air
temperature is above the set point.

If a circuit closure exists between TS1-1 and 2, and the air temperature is below set point,
the unit will begin a snow melt sequence. The unit executes a 0 to 300 seconds time delay
depending on the setting of the START DELAY TIMER. Then, a 10 second audible tone
sounds as a warning that the blower motor is about to turn on.

The airflow switch is checked to see if it is closed. If it is, the blower will display SAIL
SWITCH ON FAULT.

If the airflow switch is open, the motor will turn on. After the blower motor is turned on,
the airflow switch is monitored. It closes if airflow is normal. If it does not close within
10 seconds (or 30 seconds for an AC drive) after blower turn-on, the blower displays
SAIL SWITCH OFF FAULT. When the airflow switch closes, a 30 seconds pre-purge
time will start. After the pre-purge time is completed the gas valve opens, the ignition
turns on and the burner is monitored for a normal flame condition. If a flame is not
detected within 10 seconds, the gas valve is closed, the ignition spark is removed and the
blower displays NO FLAME DETECTED FAULT.

If a normal flame condition is detected the “indication” contact closure is established
between TS1-3 and 4. The unit will run for a period of time determined by the setting of
the RUN TIMER. If the run timer is set at “0” the unit will continue to run until the
circuit closure between TS1-1 and 2 is removed.

If the blower is equipped with the two stage gas valve option and the rail temp sensor is
installed, then under normal operation when the rail reaches the preset temperature
setting, the low gas valve will open and the high gas valve will close. This will result in a
fuel reduction of 50%. When the rail falls below the programmed temperature, the high
gas valve will open and the low gas valve will close resulting in the burner returning to
100% capacity.

If the blower is equipped with the two stage gas valve option and the duct temp sensor is
installed, then under normal operation when the duct reaches the preset duct temperature
setting, the low gas valve will open and the high gas valve will close. This will result in a

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 35




fuel reduction of 50%. When the duct falls below the programmed temperature, the high
gas valve will open and the low gas valve will close resulting in the burner returning to
100% capacity. If the duct temp sensor sees a temperature above 325°F (163°C) both gas
valves will be disabled. This prevents over temps.

There is a burner control adjustment available in the control module adjustments that
allow the burner to be set to high only, low only or automatic controlled by the rail temp
sensor. If the two-stage option is not installed, the burner control switch should be set to
high only. Refer to section 5.3.3 Select Burner Operation.

SNOW DETECTOR OPERATION: If the unit is operating with one or two optional
snow detector assemblies and moisture is detected by either (or both), a snow melt
sequence will begin, provided that the air temperature is below the set point. The unit will
start as described in section 5.3.3 Select Snow Timer.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 36




5.6.

Fault Conditions

Sail Switch On Fault

During startup the processor checks the status of the airflow switch. If the airflow
switch is closed or shorted the blower motor will turn on and the blower will run a
4-minute purge to try to clear the airflow switch. The motor will then shut off and
sit idle for 1 minute. Upon completion of this 5-minute cycle, the blower will
once again check the airflow switch for proper operation. If the airflow switch
still shows that it is closed, it will run the 5-minute loop again. This will repeat
until fault is cleared or blower is no longer called for.

. Sail Switch Off Fault

Sail switch off fault is set when blower is running and air flow switch is open.
After the fault is set the blower motor will run a 4-minute purge to try to clear the
airflow switch. The motor will then shut off and sit idle for 1 minute. Upon
completion of this 5-minute cycle, the blower will once again check the airflow
switch for proper operation. If the airflow switch still shows that it is open it will
run the 5-minute loop again. This will repeat until fault is cleared or blower is no
longer called for. Check to see if the sail switch is free to move and if there are
any obstructions in duct work.

No Flame Detected Fault

No flame detected fault is set when blower is running and air flow switch is
closed with gas valve open. If no flame is detected within 10 seconds the fault
will be set. After the fault is set the blower motor will run a 4-minute purge to try
to clear the flame rod. The motor will then shut off and sit idle for 1 minute. Upon
completion of this 5-minute cycle, the blower will once again check the flame rod
for proper operation. If no flame is present it will run the 5-minute loop again.
This will repeat until fault is cleared or blower is no longer called for. Check to
see if the flame rod is shorted to ground, the flame rod is loose, the flame rod is
dirty or if the insulators is fully installed so that no moisture can short out the
flame rod.

Flame Detected On Fault Gas Valve Failure

Flame detected on fault is set when blower is running and air flow switch is
closed with gas valve closed. If flame is detected before gas valve is opened the
fault will be set. The blower will continue to run and buzzer fail indication will be
set. The circuit breaker must be power cycled to clear this fault. Check to see if
the flame rod is shorted to ground, the flame rod is loose, the flame rod is dirty or
if the insulators is fully installed so that no moisture can short out the flame rod.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 37




Gas Valve Failure

During the blower shutdown operation if the unit senses flame after the post-
purge, the unit will not shutdown. Instead it will go into gas valve failure mode. In
this mode the blower continues to run, the reply will also indicate a problem, and
the buzzer will sound. The unit will lock out all other operations and will not be
able to be reset except at the unit itself.

Check Fuse #1 24 VDC Power

Fuse #1 is tripped. Check the following circuits:
e Overtemp switch and wiring.
e Check TS1-2 +24 control on wiring.

e After problem is corrected, leave power off for 30 seconds and fuse will
reset.

Check Fuse #2 Ignition Transformer
Fuse #2 is tripped. Check the following circuits:
e Ignition transformer and wiring.

e After problem is corrected, leave power off for 30 seconds and fuse will
reset.

Check Fuse #3 Gas Valve / Sail Switch
Fuse #3 is tripped. Check the following circuits:
e Check sail switch and wiring.
e Check hi and low gas valve and wiring.
e Check external gas valve and wiring.
e After problem is corrected, leave power off for 30 seconds and fuse will
reset.

Check Fuse #4 Blower Motor
Fuse #4 is tripped. Check the following circuits:
e Check blower motor contactor and wiring.

e After problem is corrected, leave power off for 30 seconds and fuse will
reset.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 38




j. Check Fuse #6 Snow Head #1
Fuse #6 is tripped. Check the following circuits:
e Check snow detector head #1 and wiring.
e Check gas pressure sensor and wiring.
e Check duct pressure sensor and wiring.
e After problem is corrected, leave power off for 30 seconds and fuse will
reset.

k. Check Fuse #7 Snow Head #2
Fuse #7 is tripped. Check the following circuits:
e Check snow detector head # 2 and wiring.
e Check sail switch and wiring.
e After problem is corrected, leave power off for 30 seconds and fuse will
reset.

I. Check Fuse #10 Pressure/Bat Charger
Fuse #10 is tripped. Check the following circuits:
e Check pressure sensor.
e Check 24V supply for battery backup.
e After problem is corrected, leave power off for 30 seconds and fuse will
reset.

m. Overtemp Fix Problem Press Decrease
Overtemp sensor has tripped. If the temperature inside the Tie duct exceeds
375°F, it will cause the ductwork overtemp circuit to trip, shutting down the HAB
system. Only pushing the down arrow button will reset the unit, giving
opportunity to check the cause of the overtemp condition.

n. Overtemp Fix Problem Press Decrease _ Min
The overtemp sensor has tripped. The HAB system will shut down for some time
period then it will reset the unit. NOTE: AUTO OVERTEMP RESET must be
enable in order to see this fault.

0. Overtemp Warning Restart In ___ Sec
If the temperature is close to overtemp value, the unit will restart in a certain time
period.

p. Overtemp Missing Install Overtemp
Caused by missing overtemp sensor.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 39




Motor Voltage Low

Motor voltage low is caused by inadequate electrical service supply. During
motor start up if motor voltage drops below 190VAC, the motor will eventually
be damaged. If this under-voltage occurs, an error will be set. Press the down
arrow button to clear the fault.

Motor Voltage High
Motor voltage high is caused by high motor voltage. It can also be caused by high
voltage from the electric company.

Motor Overload, Reset Overload Device

High motor current will trip the motor overload on the control panel. This device
is connected to the bottom of the motor contactor on the control panel. Reset by
pressing the red button on the device. Check unit for high motor current, bad
bearings, or obstructions in the blower wheel.

Motor Current Low
Caused by low motor current.

Motor Current High

Motor current high is caused when sensed current is 3 amps over motor name
plate for 20 seconds. Check motor for high current, bad bearings, obstruction in
blower wheel.

Gas Pressure Low
Gas pressure low is caused by supply gas pressure during operation dropping to a
low level. Check gas delivery system.

. Gas Pressure High

Gas pressure high is caused by high gas pressure going to the burner. Check gas
delivery system. Adjust the regulator on the gas delivery system to lower the gas
pressure.

Duct Pressure Low
Duct pressure low is caused by not enough duct back pressure. Possible causes are
missing flame cover or missing duct work.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 40




y. Duct Pressure High
Duct pressure high is caused by too much duct back pressure. Possible causes are
duct work obstructions.

z. Propane Tank Low Warning Fill Tank
Propane tank low is caused by low propane tank level. NOTE: Propane tank level
monitor must be installed and setup, for this warning to appear.

aa. Tank Vaporization Pressure Low Warning
Tank vaporization pressure low warning is caused by low tank temperatures.

bb. Utility Power Lost
Utility power lost is caused by no incoming AC voltage. There must be a battery
backup in order to receive this fault.

cc. Additional Fuses
The control module has 4 additional fuses on the module that require replacement
if they are open.
e FUSE 5 (P/N 51179) FUSE, MINI 5 AMP is above the display and fuses
the indication common on terminal 4.
e FUSE 8 (P/N 51225) MDA 10 AMP is to the right of the display and
fuses the 120VAC power to the module.
e FUSE 9 (P/N 51209) FUSE, .5 AMP, is below the display and fuses the
pressure Sensors.
e FUSE 11 (P/N 51179) FUSE, MINI 5AMP is in the top left corner of the
control module. This fuse is in the 24VVDC control on circuit.
NOTE: Remove the module cover to access F5, F8 and F9. F11 is visible
with the cover installed.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 41




6. Seasonal Maintenance
To perform seasonal maintenance on your GHAB units, please follow the steps below,
depending on which season you are in.

6.1.

Awbh e

6.2.

w

© o N 0k

11.

12.

Spring

Turn off gas source.

Turn off electric power at source.

Disconnect and remove the control module. Store in a clean, dry place.
Turn off manual gas valve.

Fall

Check all ductwork for clear airflow. Ensure that the point and track duct nozzle
screens are not damaged and are completely covering the openings. Make sure
that no debris or rodents have obstructed any area of the ductwork.

Inspect the track duct nozzles for proper operation.

Remove the flame duct cover. Check the burner. Make sure the spark igniter plug
and flame rods are in good, clean condition. Check the wiring to make sure rodent
or vibration have not damaged the insulation.

Check the airflow sail switch to make sure it is operating properly.

Replace the flame duct cover.

Install the control module and connect the wires.

Turn on the gas source.

Turn on the manual gas valve.

Turn on the electric power at source.

. Perform the gas pressure regulator adjustment procedure as described on the

following page of this manual.
Perform a flame failure test:

a. Push the LOCAL button.

b. Turn off the manual gas valve.

c. Turn on the main circuit breaker.

d. After 40 seconds (plus any start delay period) the fault message NO
FLAME DETECTED FAULT should be displayed. If the fault does not
appear, the control module is faulty and should be replaced.

Check the air temperature for proper setting.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 42




7. Motor Greasing Procedure

Follow this procedure to properly grease the motor you have for your unit. This
procedure is only for, if you have, a 3 HP gas hot air blower unit, a 5 HP gas hot air
blower unit, or a cold air blower unit.

1. Before you begin the process of lubricating the bearings, please advise:
WARNING: Do not touch electrical connections before you first ensure that
power has been disconnected. Electrical shock can cause serious or fatal
injury.

WARNING: Surface temperatures of motor enclosures may reach
temperatures which can cause discomfort or injury to personnel accidentally
coming into contact with hot surfaces. Protection should be provided by the
user to protect against accidental contact with hot surfaces. Failure to
observe this precaution could result in bodily injury.

2. Once what is stated above in step one is taken into consideration and done, you
now need to make should that you are in a stationary position to lubricate the
bearings and that the motor is warm.

3. Locate the two grease Zerks at the top of each end of the motor and clean each
Zerk. Cleaning is important to prevent any unwanted filth to be transferred into
the motor.

4. Locate the weep holes on the bottom of the motor. Clean them to remove any
unwanted grease or filth. These need to be clean in order to allow excess grease to
leave the bearings.

5. Now select one of the Zerks to be used to add more grease into the motor.
NOTE: The correct grease to use for the motor is Aeroshell 7.

6. Attach a grease gun to one of the Zerks. Make sure you are using Aeroshell 7 and
add a small amount of grease. It is recommended that you only squeeze the grease
gun handle once or twice to satisfy the amount needed.

7. Remove the grease gun and allow the motor to run for 15 minutes to let out any
excess grease from the weep holes.

8. After the 15 minutes, wipe the weep holes again if any excess grease is release
and you are finished.
NOTE: You need to perform this greasing procedure every 5500 hours of use to
make sure your motor is being maintained properly.

| P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 43




8. Low Pressure Regulator Adjustment/Output Temp Test

1.
2.
3.

o

9.

Push the LOCAL button.

Turn the manual gas valve to “ON” position and turn power on.

Place the burner control in the hi-only position. See section 5.3.3 Select Burner
Operation.

After the 30-second pre-purge period, the unit will ignite. Check the gas pressure
value by removing the regulator top plug. Adjust the regulator until the gauge
reads 11” water column for propane or 7” water column for natural gas.

NOTE: Clockwise to increase pressure, counter-clockwise to decrease pressure.
Let the GHAB run for a 10 minute period

After the 10 minute period, take temperature readings at both point nozzles.
Determine the ambient temperature at the location and subtract the ambient
temperature from the point nozzle reading. This temperature should not exceed
250°F for optimum efficiency.

If the temperature is above 250°F, adjust the gas pressure at the low pressure
regulator down (1” w.c. at a time) until you reach the desired temperature.
Replace the top plug.

10. Return all switches to their normal operating position.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 44




9. Troubleshooting

9.1.

1.
2.
3.

No g ks

9.2.

9.3.

o g whE

Unit Does Not Start
Check circuit breaker.

Check control fuse 11.
Check for 18VAC between the following points:
a. TSl1-6and TS1-7
b. TS1-6 and TS1-8
c. Change T1 control transformer if either measurement is incorrect.
Check for air temperature below set point.
Is the control module programmed for a start-up delay?
Monitor the fault display on the control module.
Turn the circuit breaker off, and then reset the motor overload relay. The motor
overload relay is adjustable. It should be set for the motor name plate current.

Unit Does Not Maintain Operation

Check the fuel supply. Refer to section 8, step#4.

Check 230VAC and 115VAC from either leg to the center tap neutral (with the
unit running). It must be within +10% to -10%.

Check the burner. The burner must be clean and free of carbon.

The flame rod should be clean and secure.

Check the wire from the flame rod to the control module for continuity. Pull the
white plug connector on the lower right side of the control module. Use an
Ohmmeter to measure continuity from the terminal of the flame rod to the white
connector. The reading should be less than 50 KOhms.

Low Heat Level

Perform a regulator adjustment/output temp test refer to section 8.

Check the fuel supply.

Make sure the burner is clean.

Make sure the orifice plate is installed for the fuel being used.

Check the low pressure regulator.

Check to see if the burner control is on low only or if it is in auto and the Rail
Temp Sensor setting is forcing it to low output.

| P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 45




9.4. Low Airflow

1. Check for obstructions in all ductwork and the air intake.

2. If there is frost buildup on the air intake screen, move the screen to the “open”
position.

3. Check the voltage and current levels on the blower motor.

4. Make sure knockouts on the track duct are pushed all the way back in the track
duct.

5. Check the spacing between the inlet cone and the blower wheel. The gap should
be less than 1/16 of an inch.

6. Perform pressure switch adjustment.

7. Make sure the blower wheel is turning in the right direction.

9.5. Gas Valve

CHECK THE AREA TO BE SURE THERE ARE NO
LINGERING GAS FUMES BEFORE DOING
CAUTION ANYTHING WHICH MAY CAUSE A SPARK!

Turn off gas to the blower.

Turn off power to the blower.

Check the gas valve for obstructions.
Check the gas valve for proper operation.

Hwbn e

9.6. High Heat Level
1. Check for proper orifice installation.
2. Perform the low pressure regulator and Temp Test found in section 8.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 46




10.Snow Detector

10.1. Snow Detector Installation
1. The snow detector sensing circuitry is contained within the control module. All

that is required for snow detector operation is to connect the sensing head(s).

2. Either one or two sensing heads may be used.

3. Each sensing head has three lead wires; black, white, and green. Connect as
follows:

Green: one or both connected to TS1-6

Black #1: connected to TS1-7

Black #2: connected to TS1-8

White: one or both connected to TS1-9

Qoo

NOTE: Refer to the diagrams when connecting wires for the sensing heads. It is
important to properly connect the sensing head wires. Improper connection of the
sensing head wires may result in damage to the control module and/or the sensing
head.

4. To operate more than one HAB unit from a HAB unit that is controlled by a snow
detector(s), connect terminal posts #6 together and terminal posts #9 together (do
not connect terminal post #6 to terminal post #9). When connecting snow detectors
to more than one HAB unit, first connect one HAB. Then connect the snow
detector to one more HAB. If the snow detector does not operate properly,
exchange L1 and L2 on the newest HAB circuit breaker.

NOTE: BE SURE L1 AND L2 ARE DE-ENERGIZED BEFORE
EXCHANGING THEM. Continue to add HABs to the snow detector in the same
manner until all the desired HABs are connected. DO NOT EXCEED 200’
CABLE LENGTH (18 AWG WIRE).

5. The sensing heads should be mounted in a vertical position.

NOTE: Experience has shown that positioning a snow detector sensing head in
the switch area between the ties and between the switch point and the track duct is
effective. A second sensing head is then placed away from the switch area, such
as on a bungalow or pole.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 47




10.2.

10.3.

Snow Detector Operation
NOTE: A snow detector sensing head only detects moisture. With temperature
sensing capability, the HAB unit assumes moisture is due to snow when the air
temperature is below set point. All operating functions are similar to remote
operation with the following exceptions:
1. Indication
During normal operation under snow detector control, the indication contact
across terminal posts 3 and 4 will not be closed.

2. Snow Detector Run Timer
During remote operation, if the snow detector senses moisture, the unit will
operate according to the settings. The unit will then operate for the duration of
the run timer setting.

3. Fault Condition
A fault condition under snow detector control will cause the indication contact
across terminal posts TS-3 and TS-4 to close. To reset the unit after a fault
condition, momentarily apply a circuit closure between terminal posts TS-1
and TS-2 with pushing the AUTO button. The unit may now be operated
either under remote control or snow detector control.

Snow Detector Maintenance

The snow detector sensing head contains a small, self-regulating heater that will
melt snow or ice into water. The sensing head relies on moisture to create a low
resistance circuit path. The heater will also cause the moisture to evaporate
within a short period. If the surface becomes non-conductive due to
contamination by grease or oil, the sensing head will not operate. To ensure
effective and dependable snow detector operation, it is important to inspect the
sensing heads frequently and clean them thoroughly if necessary. Use a solution
of water and mild detergent or isopropyl alcohol to clean the sensing grid. Use a
clean, dry cloth to wipe the grid. Make sure there is no residue left on the surface.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 48




10.4. Snow Detector Troubleshooting
NOTE: A newly-installed snow detector sensing head should operate 15-20
minutes to allow the internal heater to reach normal operating temperature.

10.4.1. No Heat on the Sensing Head
1. Check for voltage between terminal post 6 and 7, and between terminal post 6
and 8. It should be 18VAC (+2VAC). If not:
a. Check the display on the control module.
b. The control transformer may be defective.
c. There may be a bad circuit connection.
2. Remove the black and the green lead wires from the terminal posts. Check
resistance between them. If resistance is greater than 10 ohms, the sensing
head is defective and should be replaced.

10.4.2. Does Not Detect Moisture

1. Clean the snow detector as described in section 10.3.

2. If unit still does not detect moisture, check the wiring connections between
detector head and terminal posts.

3. If unit still does not detect moisture, replace the control module with a known
good control module. If still not operating properly, replace the sensing head.
NOTE: If a snow detector head becomes saturated with moisture, it can
sometimes be restored to normal operation by removing it and “baking” it in a
conventional oven for several hours. Do not exceed 150°F.

10.4.3. Constant Indication of Moisture Detection
1. Clean the snow detector heads as described in section 10.3.
2. Remove white lead(s) from terminal post 9. If moisture indication is still on,
the control module is defective and should be replaced.

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 49




11.Specifications

VOLTAGE: 230VAC, 1PH 60HZ 50 AMP
MOTOR: 3 HP, 3450RPM, TEFC

86 Amp starting current

14.5 Amp running current
VOLTAGE: 230VAC, 1PH 60HZ 50 AMP

(3PH AC DRIVE)
MOTOR: 3 HP, 3450RPM, TEFC

18 Amp starting current

18 Amp running current
VOLTAGE: 460VAC, 3PH 60HZ 15 AMP
MOTOR: 3 HP, 3450RPM, TEFC

37.5 Amp starting current

3.7 Amp running current
VOLTAGE: 575VAC, 3PH 60HZ 15 AMP
MOTOR: 3 HP, 3450RPM, TEFC

30 Amp starting current

3 Amp running current
AIRFLOW: 2500 CFM

COMBUSTION RATE:

600,000 BTU/HR
300,000 BTU/HR

FUEL.: Propane or Natural Gas
FLOW RATE: Natural Gas: 600 CFH/300 CFH
Propane: 240 CFH/120 CFH
6.6 GPH/3.3 GPH

INDICATION CONTACTS:

30VDC 1A or 125VAC 300mA

INCOMING GAS PRESSURE: Low Pressure Regulator: 2 PSI — 10 PSI

Optional High-Pressure Regulator: Max of 150 PSI

UNIT WEIGHT: 650 Ibs. (295 kg)

| P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 50




12.Drawings

GHAB POSITIONING, HIGH 955N 32903
GHAB POSITIONING, LOW 954N 36903
GHAB MAIN UNIT 9558-0118
TIE DUCT ASSEMBLY 136LB E-CLIP 9528-4815
TIE DUCT ASSEMBLY 115LB E-CLIP 9528-4615
POINT / TRACK ASSEMBLY RH 9508-4000
POINT / TRACK ASSEMBLY LH 9508-4001
OUTSIDE TRACK ASSEMBLY LH 9508-4002
OUTSIDE TRACK ASSEMBLY RH 9508-4003
NOZZLE TRACK DUCT ASSEMBLY 927490
ISOLATION KIT, TIE DUCT POINT NOZZLE 9278-0021
ISOLATION KIT, TIE DUCT TRACK NOZZLE 9278-0027
GHAB FOUNDATION 9288-0302
5 HP FLAME DUCT 9528-3102
HEAVY DUTY OFFSET DUCT 9278-3402
2’ INSULATED FLEX DUCT 9528-4220
TRACK DUCT, POINT LG. NOZZEL 10 FT 9278-1205
TRACK DUCT, 5’ MID 9278-0227
TRACK DUCT, 10’, MID 9278-1201
TRACK DUCT, 10’, HEEL 9278-1202
FLEX NOZZLE KIT 9278-9500
TRACK DUCT, 30’ 9278-0233
SWITCH ROD DUCT 7’ 9278-0270
TRACK DUCT SUPPORT BRACKET ASSEMBLY 92774
LAYOUT, GHAB GAS LINE R9520-0027
GHAB 3HP 230V 1PH LOW PROFILE 9548-7215
GHAB ELECT. PANEL LAYOUT 230V AC DRIVE 9558-0154
GHAB ELECT. PANEL 230V 1 PH 9558-0150
GHAB ELECT. PANEL 3 PH 9528-0224
GAS PIPING, 2 STAGE 9558-0237
AIR TEMP SENSOR, 5> MAGNETIC 9508-0404
BURNER ASSEMBLY 9528-0135
ASSY, 5HP PRESSURE SENSOR 9538-0151
PRESSURE SWITCH CALIBRATION
FLOWCHART

| P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 51 |




13.Limited Warranty

Railway Equipment Co., Inc. (“Railway”) warrants all of its products to be free from defects in material and
workmanship when used under specified operating conditions and within specified limits. Railway’s warranty shall
extend for a period of two (2) years from the date of shipment to the original purchaser.

This warranty is expressly in lieu of and excludes all other expressed or implied warranties, including but not limited to
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

Railway, its agents, or representatives shall in no circumstance be liable for any direct, indirect, special, penal, or
consequential loss or damage of any nature resulting from the malfunction of the product.

Remedies under this warranty are expressly limited to repair or replacement of the product at the sole discretion of
Railway.

Before returning any defective product to Railway, contact the factory at the address or telephone number at the bottom
of this article for a Return Merchandise Authorization number and instructions as to how and where the return is to be
shipped. Materials received without this authorization will be returned at the customer’s expense.

Products returned to Railway under warranty must be shipped freight prepaid, and return freight charges for repaired or
replaced products, in or out of warranty, will be at customer’s expense.

Railway reserves the right to reject any warranty claim on a product that has been altered by the user or damaged in
shipping due to inadequate packaging or mishandling by freight carrier.

By returning a product to Railway the owner grants permission to Railway to open and disassemble the product as
required for evaluation. Railway has the sole responsibility for determining the cause and nature of failure, and
Railway’s determination with regard thereto shall be final. Railway reserves the right to repair or replace any unit at its
sole discretion.

A returned product that is found, upon inspection by Railway, to be operational within specification is subject to an
inspection and testing fee, regardless of its warranty period.

Railway’s liability on any claim of any kind (including negligence) for any loss or damage arising out of or resulting
from this agreement, or from the performance of breach thereof, of from the products or services furnished hereunder,
shall in no case exceed the price of the specific product or service which gives rise to the claim. All such liability shall
terminate upon the expiration of the warranty period of two (2) years, as hereinabove stated.

The furnishing of advice or other assistance without separate compensation therefore will not subject Railway to any
liability, either in contract, warranty, tort (including negligence) or otherwise.

Any alteration or modification of the product, or addition on non-Railway components to the product, unless expressly
permitted by Railway in its documentation, will void warranty coverage.

This warranty is non-transferable, and warranty coverage is limited to initial user only.
Installation and/or use of the product shall demonstrate acceptance of the terms of this warranty.

Each of the foregoing paragraphs in this article will apply to the full extent permitted by law. The invalidity, in whole
or part, of any paragraph will not affect the remainder of such paragraph or any other paragraph.

RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO.
525 9™ Street South, Delano, Minnesota 55328 USA
Tel. (763) 972-2200 Fax (763) 972-2900
E-Mail - mail@rwy.com

P/N R9550-0100 | ©2023 RAILWAY EQUIPMENTCO. | Rev.K | Page 52



mailto:mail@rwy.com

PARTS LIST

ITEM | PART NUMBER | REV | QTY | UOM DESCRIPTION

1 [9278-02338  |B 4 [EA  |TRACK DUCT 30'

2 |9288-0302 A 1 |[EA |FOUNDATION ASSY, 5HP
GHAB

3 [9508-0364B  |B 1 |EA  |ASSY, HI TEMP SENSOR
COPPER ROD 25FT TIE
DUCT MOUNT

4 |9508-04158  |B 1 |EA  [RAIL TEMP SNSR T/C
MAGNETIC

5 |9508-4000B  |B 1 |[EA  |POINT/TRACK NOZZLE
ASSY RH

6 |9508-4001B  |B 1 |[EA  |POINT/TRACK NOZZLE
ASSY LH

7 |9508-4002 A 1 |EA |OUTSIDE TRACK NOZZLE
ASSY LH

8 [9508-4003 A 1 |EA |OUTSIDE TRACK NOZZLE
ASSY RH

9 |[9528-3410A |A 1 |EA  |DUCT, OFFSET, 2' HD NO
MIXER, 6-HOLE FLANGE

10 |9528-4222 A 1 |EA  [FLEX DUCT 2'ST INS
W/MIXER

11 |9528-4815A  |A 1 |EA |TIE DUCT, 136# QUICK
CHANGE, 6-HOLE FLANGE

12 |9558-0118Q |Q 1 |EA |MAIN GHAB, 3HP, HIGH

PROFILE, LP, 230V 1PH
AC DRIVE

TOP OF MOUNTING FOUNDATION mIOC_._u\

BE 4"-6" BELOW TOP OF TIES

OVERTEMP SENSOR MOUNTED IN TIE DUCT
26" TO CENTER OF DUCT

RAIL

LOCATE IN FRONT

OF POINT NOZZLE

ON BOTTOM OF RAIL
ATTACH CONDUIT TO TIES
USING PROVIDED CLAMPS

BACKFILL LEAVING A
MINIMUM OF 6"
CLEARANCE BENEATH
FLEX DUCT

TEMP SENSOR— |

USE GASKET KIT 9528-0047 AT THESE JOINTS

KIT SHIPS WITH FLEX AND OFFSET DUCTS

INSTALL FLEX DUCT

ALONG ALL AXIS, IN LINE
WITH THE TRACT DUCT AND
GHAB AND PERPENDICULAR
TO THE RAILS

SO IT IS 24" IN LENGTH, LEVEL

'UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

FRACTIONS
XXX £0.005 £1132
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2020
RAILVAY EQUIPMENT CO.
MEEDANLI, MEUIOOTL  (108) OV-8000

GHAB, HIGH PROFILE, 3HP
SNOW MELTER

e

Ve

955N32903Q

_

scae:1 /23 Jowssze B I sheer 1 oF 1




Lo | mwxm_ q WN,SE_ €2/ 1308 VN

4€069ENYS6

L— LU20C, m—

d3L713W MONS

dHE ‘ITH0dd MO 'avHD T STIVY 3HL OL
o e YVINOIANIdY3d ANV GVHD 19Na X34
000s-e40 (S00) REOSENNER ‘SES0SVENNIN BINONY SVWI03a
‘00 ININJINOT AVATIVY ANV 15Nd LOVYL 3HL HLIM HLY3N3g IONVEVITO
e i S INO NI “SIXY 1% SNOTY T NI
T3A3T ‘HLONTT NI .2 SI 11 0S V ONIAVIT T1IDIDVE

10Na X314 TIVLSNI
S3IL 40 dO1 MO39 .9~ 39

QTNOHS NOILLYANNOL SNILNNOW 40 dO1

S1DNA 135440 ANV X314 HLIM SdIHS LI IALYA OV HLIM
SLNIOL 353HL 1V £100-8256 LD LIASYD 3SN HdT AOEZ d1 3TTH0Ud
MO1 ‘dHE ‘aVHO NIVW| V3| T 4 4812/-8vS6| T
IONVH I10H-9 'FONVHD
SdWYTD a3IAIAOYd ONISN YOIND #9€T ‘1ONA 3L va| 1 v| vsIsh-8zs6| 11
S3IL OL LINANOD HOV.LLY NENT)
A 1Ivd 40 WOL108 NO SNILSZ1ONA X3 | va| T v TeTy-8256| 01
A W.F_anﬂﬂ_umzzwz%@w%._ FONVT3 TIOH- UKW
HOSNAS dWEL VY ON QH .z ‘135440 ‘1ona|  va| 1 v| vorbe-8zse| 6
HY ASSY
ITZZON YOVl 3aISLNO|  va| T v €00t-8056| 8
H1 ASSY
I1ZZONYovdL 3aisLno| val 1 v Z00b-8056| £
HT ASSY
J1ZZON YOVHL/INIO| va| 1 a|  9100+-80S6| 9
HY ASSY
J1ZZON MOVHL/INIO| va| 1 al  9000+-8056| S
DILINDVI
/L WSNS dW3L TIvd|  va| 1 a|  as1v0-8056|
INNOW 1DONa
311 145T d0Y ¥3dd0d
OSNIS dWIL IH ‘ASSy|  va| 1 o|  Ds9€0-80s6| €
15Na 40 ¥3LINID 0L 9z ) 8vHD
dHS ‘ASSY NOLLYaNNO4| va| T v 70€0-8826| ¢
0€ DNASOVYEL|  va| v a|  acec0-8/z6] 1
15NA 3L NI NOILVOOT 4OSN3S dW3L ¥3A0 NOILdI¥DS3a Won | ALO | A3d | ¥3aWNN Ldvd | W3LT
1511 SLuvd




REVISION HISTORY

REV | ECO DESCRIPTION DATE BY
B |07-0013] ADD TEMP SENSORS/REV GASLINE 6/27/2007 RMJ
E |11-0027| QUICK CHANGE MOTOR AND STANDARD ENCL 3/10/2011 MF
O |14-0004f UPDATED PANEL 6/21/2016 MEM
Q |18-0034f NEW PANEL, ENCLOSURE, OVERTEMP. NO BUZZER. 1/3/2019 JT
- - R9550-01001 TO J 3/6/2020 CA

PARTS LIST PARTS LIST
TEM  Owetr  |[REV| oM [aTY] DESCRIPTION ITEM|  Omsie  [REV| UOM [aTy DESCRIPTION
T 14165 ~ |EA_| 4 |LATCH FOR SCREENS 64 |95221E E _|EA | 1 |BASE, GHAB, 3/5HP
2 16003 ~ [EA | .33|RTV SILICONE CLEAR 10 OZ TUBE 65 |952688A A |EA | 1 |BASE, GHAB MOTOR
3 |26020A A _|EA_| 1 |INLET CONE, 1250 90% 66 |9526-0027E|E_|EA | 1 |ASSY. GAS LINE ACCESSORIES 3/5HP
4 [260278 B_|EA | 1 |BLOWER WHEEL ASSY, 3 HP. 67 |9526-0074D _|D_|EA | 1 |GASKET KIT, 9X9 5HP DUCTWORK.
5 |28035 ~ |EA_| 6 |MOUNT, RUBBER, M/M 1/4-20 68 |9526.0135C_|C_|EA | 1 |BURNER, 12IN STAINLESS STEEL
6 [28045 " |EA | 4 |BOLT. 3/8 X 2.1/2 HEX LAG 69 |9528108 B |EA | 1 |INSUL COVER, REDUCER WRAP
7 (283190038 | |EA | 3 |BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1 CARRIAGE 70 |952811A A |EA | 1 |INSUL BASE, REDUCER WRAP
8 [2831411112 |- |EA | 1 |SCREW, #10-32 X 3/4 PAN SLT 71 [952813A A_|EA | 1 |COVER, ACCESS 952 BURNER
9 [2831651112 |- |EA | 12 |BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX HEAD 72 [95308C C_|EA | 1 |INTAKE TOP. HAB, 3/5HP
10 [2831851116 |~ |EA | 12 |BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX CAP 73 [953254A A _|EA | 2 |INTAKE SCREEN, FLIP DOWN 1"
11 |2831861112 |- |EA | 28 |BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 CARRIAGE 74 |953256A A |EA | 2 |DRIP RAIL, HAB WITH LATCHES
12 [28324101 |- |EA | 2 |NUT, #1032 HEX 75 953478 B _|EA | 1 |[ENCLOSURE, HAB WELDMENT
13 [28325101 |- |EA | 12 [NUT, 1/4.20 HEX 76 [9538.0048A |A |EA | 1 |ASSEMBLY, IGNITION WIRE
14 28325901 |- |EA | 7 |NUT, 1/4-20 CENTERLOCK 77 [9538:0151A |A |EA | 1 |ASSY, 5HP PRESSURE SWITCH AND SENSOR
15 [2832.6901 _|° |EA | 12 |[NUT, 5/16-18 CENTERLOCK BLOWER ASSEMBLY
16 [28328101 |- |EA | 14 [NUT, 3/8-16 HEX 78 [9558-0155C__|C_|EA | 1 |ASSY, GHAB CONTROL PANEL 3HP, 1PH, 240V
17 [2832.8904 |- |EA | 32 |NUT, 3/8-16 CENTERLOCK 79 [9558-0237C__|C_|EA | 1 |GHAB GAS PIPING W/ PRESSURE SENSOR
18 28334210 |- |EA | 1 |WASHER, #10 SPLIT LOCK 80 |960632B B _|EA | 1 |BLOWER, AIR CUT FLANGE 3/5HP
19 [2833.4310 |° |EA | 2 |WASHER, #10 EXT. STAR 81 |96346A A |EA | 1 [MOTOR MOUNTING PLATE, HAB
20 [2833-5110 _|° |EA | 14 |WASHER. 1/4 FLAT 82 9638008 B _|EA | 1 |BLOWER OUTLET FLANGE 5HP
21 |2833.5119 _|° |EA | 8 |WASHER, 1/4 X 1.5 FENDER 83 |9638038 B _|EA | 1 |BLOWER SHROUD 3/5HP
22 |2833.5211 |- |EA | 14 |WASHER, 1/4 SPLIT LOCK 84 |9656-00288__|B_|EA | 1 |ASSY. WIRED MOTOR, 3HP/230/1PH
23 |2833.6110 _|° |EA | 12 |WASHER, 5/16 FLAT SAE 85 |98091051 |- |EA | 1 |RRAMAC LIFETIME ASSET REGISTRATION FEE
24 |2833.8040 |- |EA | 4 |RIVET, BUTTON HEAD PLATED STL 86 |R8039.0816A |A |EA | 1 |LABEL, FAN ROTATION
25 |2833.8119_|° |EA | 4 |WASHER. 3/8 X 1-1/2 FENDER 87 |R8039-0830A |A |EA | 1 |LABEL, GHAB WARNINGS
26 |2833.8210 |- |EA | 14 |WASHER, 3/8 SPLIT LOCK 88 |R8039.0951A |A |EA | 1 |LABEL, GAS CONNECTION/ BULKHEAD
27 |29017 ~ |EA_| 8 |BOLT, #3-32 X 3/8 WASHER HEAD 89 |R8039.09558 |B_|EA | 1 |LABEL, ID PLATE AGA/CSA
28 |29019 ~ [EA |12 |BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1.3 SHOULDER THREAD 90 |R9550-0100) |J |EA | 2 |954/955 GHAB MANUAL

ROLLING 91 |R960031 ~ |EA_| 2 |LABEL, HAB ENCLOSURE
29 |29051 ~ |EA_[135|BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1/2 WITH 1/2 HD 92 |R99001A A |EA | 1 |LABEL, CAUTION LABEL INSIDE GHAB
30 |32002 ~ [SQF | 17 [INSULATION, FIBERGLASS ENCLOSURES
31 |32007 ~ [EA | 1 |POST, 4 X 4 X 8 TREATED
32 |60002 ~ |EA_| 1 |3/8 ROMEX BRIDGEPORT# 650-DC2
33 |60076 ~ |EA_| 1 |CONDUIT, FLEX CLAMPS 3/4 IN
34 [60169 EA |12 |TY-RAP0.30X8
35 |60185A A |FT_| 8 |GASKET, 0.25 X 0.75 ADHESIVE BACK
36 |60195 ~ |FT__| 6 |GASKET, .25 X 1.0 ADHESIVE BK
37 |6093-0100 _|° |EA | 5 |CABLE TIE, 4IN 0.10 WIDTH
38 |6093.0102_|° |EA |12 |TY-RAP
39 [61032 “|EA | 1 |NIPPLE, 1X 3 IN SCH 40 BLACK
20 [61047 ~ [EA | 1 |NIPPLE, 1 X5 IN SCH 40 BLACK
41 |61058 ~ |EA_| 1 |ELBOW, 1IN SCH 40 BLACK
42 [61070 ~ |EA_| 1 |U-BOLT, MRO BOLT #05
43 |8040-0955E|E_|EA | 1 |NAMEPLATE, 954/955 GHAB
24 [92919A A |EA | 4 |WASHER, 1/4 EXT. STAR
5 |9501328 B _|EA | 1 |DUCT, FLAME DUCT, 56HP W SENSOR
46 |95056C C_|EA | 1 |BRACKET, GAS SUPPORT INSIDE
47 |95058C C_|EA | 1 |COVER PLATE, GAS LINE 5 & 3HP
18 |95059A A |EA | 1 |COVER MUFFLER GHAB
29 |9508-0038A_|A_|EA | 1 |ASSY, GAS SENSOR EXT CABLE
50 |9508-0365C |C |EA | 1 |ASSY, HI TEMP SENSOR CR 15 FT TIE DUCT

MOUNT
51 [9508-0404A |A |EA | 1 |AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR 4 MAGNETIC
52 |9508-04158_|B_|EA | 1 | RAIL TEMP SNSR T/C MAGNETIC
53 |9508-0433A_|A |EA | 1 |ASSY, WIRED IGNITION XFMER
54 |9508.04968 |B_|EA | 1 |ASSY. FLAME WIRE
55 |95202A A |EA | 1 |PLATE, MOTOR BASE, 1847 GHAB
56 |95204B B |EA | 1 |COVER, MOTOR
57 |952127C C |EA | 2 [STUDPLATE
58 |952134C C_|EA | 1 |INTAKE BODY, 5HP
59 |9521358 B_|EA | 1 |MOTOR MOUNTING PLATE, HAB
60 |952136A A |EA | 4 |LIFTING PLATE
61 |952137A A _|EA_ | 1 |DEFLECTOR, INTAKE 3/5HP GHAB
62 |952138A A _|EA_| 1 |COVER. LOWER INTAKE, 3/5HP
63 |952139A A _|EA | 1 |COVER, UPPER INTAKE, 5HP

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2019

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

DO KOT SCALE DRAWING
orAWN: cCwanderson

RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO.

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

(763) 972-2200

oate: 7/16/2019

TITLE

MAIN GHAB, 3HP, HIGH PROFILE, LP,

230V 1PH AC DRIVE

At N/A
BEND ALLOWANCE

N/A

DWG NO!

9558-0118Q

Q

sone 1/16 Jowesze B

[ sueer 1 or 2




1® . g F°
e UM i
\
2202

\/O

Y

A\
\//&\x ST\

AN

"\ \

N
N\ )N /

OO COOOE

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2019

o
Q - OJ
S8 w £
silu |
&3 Suw
=3 £2
HE £ X
! Qv
& |22
S8 oL
S5 £2
EIE “'15
3 28 |2
S
> ;
M
= B
<
4

BEND ALLO!
N/A




10.500

56.500

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECI

TOLERANCES

XXX £005" +1/32"

orawn: TBERTOLDI

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

ANGULAR
1

FRACTIONS

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
e —————

PARTS LIST PARTS LIST REVISION HISTORY
ITEM[PART NUMBER|REV| QTY [UOM DESCRIPTION ITEM[PART NUMBER|REV| QTY |UOM DESCRIPTION REV | ECO # DESCRIPTION DATE BY
1 |12425 B 1080 |IN | TAPE ROLL 2 INCH WIDE HEAVY 14 1927237 A 2 |EA |COVER PLATE, TEMP SENSOR A 17-0017 NEW PART 1/22/2018 T
2 14150 ) 1 [EA [BAG, BURLAP 10" X 14" 100Z 15 (927248 A 4 |EA |RAIL CLIP, TIE DUCT
3 14151 ) 1 [EA [WIRE BURLAP BAG CLOSING TIES 6" 16 1927355 B 2 |EA |TIE PLATE 136# E-CLIP-PAD TYPE
4 28121 B 8 |EA |BOLT, 3/4-10 X 1-1/2 HEX SS 17 1927366 A 4 |EA |E-CLIP INSULATOR
5 (2831851114 | 4 |EA |BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX HEAD, SS 18 1927367 B 2 |EA |PAD FOR E-CLIP RUBBER 136# TIE
6 (2831951121 |° 12 |EA |BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1.25 HEX SS 19 1927602 A 2 |EA |COVER, POINT/TRACK NOZZLE
7 [2831951123 |° 4 |EA |BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1.75 HEX SS 20 [927603 A 2 |EA |COVER, OUTSIDE TRACK NOZZLE
8 [2831951124 |~ 12 |EA |BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX HEAD 21 |952572A A 2 |EA |COVER PLATE WITH LIFTING LUG 6-HOLE PATTERN
9 |2832-9901 B 12 |EA |NUT, 1/2-13 CENTERLOCK GRADE 5 ZINC 22 |952573B B 1 [EA [ASSY, TIE DUCT QUICK CHANGE, 6-HOLE FLANGE
10 |2833-8210 ) 4 |EA |WASHER, 3/8 SPLIT LOCK 23 |952574A A 2 |EA |GASKET, TIE DUCT 6-HOLE PATTERN
11 [2833-9009 ) 8 |EA |WASHER, 3/4 SPLIT LOCK 24 |R8039-0904D |D 2 |EA |CAUTION LABEL, TIE DUCT 136#
12 [2833-9020 ) 16 |EA |WASHER, M12 SPLIT-LOCK 25 |R8039-0914D |D 1 |EA [TAG, ACCESS PARTS FOR TIE DUCT136#
13 {60169 ) 2 |EA |TY-RAP, 0.30X8

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2017

IFIED:

TITLE:

oate: 1/24/2019

RAILWAY BQUIPMENT CO.
MESBAFOLIS, NUNSSOTS _(V08) 078-2000

TIE DUCT, 136# QUICK CHANGE,

6-HOLE FLANGE

AT N/A

BEND ALLOWARNCE!

N/A

™

"9528-4815A

1
_ A

soae 1/ 10 Jowosze B

fsveer 1 oF 1




IR | g azsoma] o1 / 13w0s

v | VS19%-8256
- g

g

VIN

30NVMOTIV aN38

V/N A

6102/b2/1 v

JONV14 3T0H-9

‘IONVHD MDIND #STT ‘1ONA 3IL

ety

COT-Si0 (W00 VOONNNIN SONVRN
‘00 ININJINDE AVATIVY

8102 °0D ININAINDI AVAIVY ©

1071014391 wwvaa

NITVI0 3 V05 10N 00
ZENF S00F XXX
SNOLLOVS W00 F XX
F S0 F X

SIHONI NI 4V SNOISNIWIO
Q311038 3SIMH3HLO SSITNN
——————

——005°0T—=

8 X 0€°0 'dvd-AL| v3[ € 69109
#GTT 1ONA 311 YO S1dvd SSAD0V OvL| va| 1 dST60-6£084| S¢ MDOT-111dS 2T “43HSYM| v3a| 91 0206-££8¢
#STT 1ONA 1L 139V NOLLNWVD| v3| ¢ d5S060-6£084| t¢ MD01 LI1dS v/€ "daHSYM| va| 8 6006-££8C
NY3LLVd IT0H-9 1ONA JIL “LIPISYD| vaA| ¢ Vb/STS6| €2 MD01 LI1dS 8/€ "daHSYm| va| + 0T78-£€8¢
JONV14 FT0H-9 ‘IONVHD MDINO LONA JIL ‘ASSY| va| T g¢/5¢56| e ONIZ § 3av¥D XD0TYILNID €1-¢/T “LNN| va| 21 1066-2€82| 6
NY3LLYd FT0H-9 ONTONILIIT HLIM 31v1d ¥3A0D| va[ ¢ ve/Ses6| T avaH XaH ¢/1-1 X €1-¢/1 ‘11049| va| a1 vZ11561€8¢2[ 8
J1ZZON YOv¥L 3AISLNO "¥3A0D| va| ¢ €09/26( 0T SSX3aH SL'T X €1-/1 ‘1104| v3| + €211S61€82| £
J1ZZON MOVHL/INIOd “43A0D| va| ¢ 209/26] 61 SS X3aH SZ'T X €1-/1 ‘1104| va| a1 TCT1S61€82[ 9
311 #GT7T ¥389NY dI1D-3 804 avd| va| ¢ 489£/26| 81T SS ‘AvaH X3H T X 91-8/€ ‘1104| va| + pITIS8TERZ| S
¥OLVINSNI dITD-3| V3| ¥ 99€/26| L1 SS X3H ¢/1-1 X 01-v/€ ‘1704| va| 8 1218¢| +
3dAL Qvd dITD-3 #STT ALVId AIL| vaA| ¢ 95€/26| 91 .9 SIIL ONISOTD OV dv1dng FdIm| va| 1 ISTPI| €
10NA 3IL dID Ivd| va| v 8vr/e6| ST ZOO0T .bT X .01 dv1dng 'ova| val| 1 0STHI| T
dL | 8102/€1/6 1¥Yd MAN £T00-LT YOSNAS dWaL ‘31V1d ¥3A0D| va| € L€2LT6| b1 AAVAH 3AIM HONI 2 1104 3dvL| NIfogot STHT| 1
Ad 3lva NOILdI¥DS3a # 003 NOILdI¥DS3a on| ALO YIAWNN L¥Vd[IW3LT NOILdI¥DS3a on| ALO YIAWNN L¥vd

AYOLSIH NOISIAY

1SI7 SLyvd

1SI7 SLyvd




DETAIL A
SCALE1/2

PARTS LIST REVISION HISTORY
ITEM | PART NUMBER | REV | QTY | UOM DESCRIPTION REV | ECO # DESCRIPTION DATE BY
1 |28106 ] 8 |[EA  [SPACER, .38X.625X.375 ROUND A | 06-0024 NEW PART 10/19/2006 WS
2 [2832-8101 ] 8 [EA  [NUT, 3/8-16 HEX B | 18-0011 ROUND POINT NOZZLE 10/23/2018 TB
3 [2833-8110 ] 8 |[EA  [WASHER, 3/8 FLAT
4 |2833-8210 ] 8 [EA  [WASHER, 3/8 SPLIT LOCK
5 |2833-9014 ] 4 |EA  |WASHER, 5/8 FLAT SAE
6 [2833-9015 B 8 |[EA  [WASHER, ISOLATING NOZZLE
7 160195 B 2 |FT  |GASKET, .25 X 1.0 ADHESIVE BK
8 [92742 ) 2 [EA  [SPRING, TRACK DUCT SUPPORT
9 192743 B 2 [EA  [CLIP, HOLDDOWN SPRING
10 92745 A 1 |EA |HOLDDOWN STRAP, T. DUCT
11 1927488 A 1 |EA |NOZZLE, TRACK DUCT, NO DAMPER
12 192757 D 1 |EA |GASKET, ISO, PT NOZZLE RED
13 192759 B 1 |EA |GASKET, ISO, TR NOZZLE RED
14 1927600 B 1 |EA  |POINT/TD NOZZLE MOUNT PLATE RH
15 927701 A 1 |EA |SCREEN, POINT NOZZLE
16 927702 A 1 |EA |SCREEN TRACK DUCT NOZZLE LARGE
17 |936171A A 1 |EA |POINT NOZZLE, ROUND GALV
18 |R9508-4000B |B 1 |EA |LABEL, QUICK NOZZLE ASSY RH

DETAIL B
SCALE1/2

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2018
TRIESS OTIERWSE SPECFED

RAILWAY EQUIPMENT (0.
eu —y — -y =

FRACTIONS  [fmmmemes

POINT/TRACK NOZZLE ASSY RH

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

TIENT o a—

L NA 9508-4000B E

N/A scae:1/5  Jowssze B | steer 1 oF 1




IR | g azsoma] G/T =vos

a | a100-8056

fr—_

Quong

HT ASSY F1ZZON MOVdL1/INIOd
Zul

CO0N-G40 (S00)  VEOSENNIR ‘SINOIVENNN
‘09 ININJINOE AVATIVYH

8102 00 INININDI AYAUVE ©

SIHONI NI 4 SNOISNIWIQ
Q311038 3SIMHIHLO SSTTHN

¢ /1 3Vv0S
g 1Iv13d

—®
RO,

¢/ 131v0S
vV 1iv13d

a1 8102/£2/01 J1ZZON LINIOd ANNOY T700-8T | 4
SM 9002/61/0T 1¥vd MIN $200-90 | V
Ad JLva NOLLdIYDS3a #0023 |Ad

AYOLSIH NOISIATY

H1ASSY 31ZZON YOINO 13avi| v3a| T a| d100b-8056d| 8T

ATVYD ANNOY ‘ITZZON INIOd| va| T v VILT9€6| /1

39dV1 I1ZZON 1ONA MOVYL NIFUDS|  v3I| T v 20/4T6] 9T

31ZZON INIOd ‘NIFUOS| v3| T v 10//T6| ST

H131V1d INNOW I1ZZON ALl/INIOd| V3| T q 909/26| +T

a3¥ 31ZZON YL ‘OSI ‘1svs| v3a| T q 6G/76| €T

a3¥ 31ZZON 1d ‘OSL‘Lawsyo| va| 1 a 18126 TT

¥3dIWVYA ON ‘1ONA MOVl ‘T1ZZON| va| 1 v 88v/T6| 1T

10Na ‘L ‘dvd1S NMOAd1oH| va| T v Sb/z6| 01

ONIYdS NMOAATOH ‘dID|  va| ¢ q cb/z6| 6

140ddNS 10NAd YOVdL 'ONIddS| V3| ¢ - S BE

M9 IAISIHAY O°'T X G2 ‘LINSvo|  1d| ¢ . S6109| £

31ZZON SNLLY10SI "43IHSYM| Vv3I| 8 q GT106-£€82[ 9

3vs Lv1d 8/ “daHsvym| wva| b j $106-€€82| §

MO01 LI1dS 8/€ "daHSYM| v3a| 8 . 0178-€€8¢2| +

1v14 8/€ "daHsvm| wva| 8 _ 0118-€€8¢| €

X3H 91-8/€ ‘INN| v3[ 8 . T0T8-2€8¢| €T

ANNOY S/ZE'XSTO'X8E “dADVdS| v3[ 8 - 90182 T
NOLLdI42S3a IWON | ALO [ A3Y | ¥3GWNN Luvd | WaLI

1ST1 S.Ldvd




PARTS LIST REVISION HISTORY
ITEM | PART NUMBER | REV | QTY [ UOM DESCRIPTION REV | ECO # DESCRIPTION DATE BY
1 [28106 ) 4 |EA  |SPACER, .38X.625X.375 ROUND A | 06-0024 NEW PART 10/24/2006 WS
2 [2832-8101 ) 4 |EA  |NUT, 3/8-16 HEX
3 |2833-8110 ] 4 |EA  |WASHER, 3/8 FLAT
4 |2833-8210 ) 4 |EA  |WASHER, 3/8 SPLIT LOCK
5 [2833-9015 B 4 |EA  |WASHER, ISOLATING NOZZLE 2
6 60195 ) 2 [FT  |GASKET, .25 X 1.0 ADHESIVE BK
7 192742 B 2 [EA |SPRING, TRACK DUCT SUPPORT
8 192743 B 2 [EA  |CLIP, HOLDDOWN SPRING 4
9 192745 A 1 |EA |HOLDDOWN STRAP, T. DUCT 3 '
10 [927488 A 1 |EA |NOZZLE, TRACK DUCT, NO DAMPER
11 {92759 B 1 |EA  |GASKET, ISO, TR NOZZLE RED
12 1927604 B 1 |EA  |TRACK DUCT NOZZLE MOUNT PLATE @\1
13 [927702 A 1 |EA  |SCREEN TRACK DUCT NOZZLE LARGE W
14 |R9508-4002 A 1 |EA  |LABEL, QUICK NOZZLE ASSY LH

10

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2020
TNLESS OTTERWSE STECTED

XX £0010  FRACTIONS [l

XXX £0.005 £1132
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

OUTSIDE TRACK NOZZLE ASSY
LH
lep i —
9508-4002 | A

scae:1/2.5  Jowssze B I sheer 1 oF 1




| 20 | iz | g szsono] G7/T 08
v | £00v-80S6
H1 I I X
ASSY J1ZZON MOVl 3AISLNO ST _ |
premegrerr——— A L———J
0202 °00 INGRJIND3 AVAUVY ©
CC—C——
0T
Q.
1 HY ASSY 31ZZON MDINO “13avl| va| 1 v £00v-80S6d| +1
A 3DYV1 I1ZZON 1ONA XOVHL NIFS| va| 1 v 20426 €1
< J1V1d INNOW 31ZZON 1ONAMOvdL| v3a| T q 09/26( 21
a3Y ITZZON dL ‘OSI ‘1}ISYD| va| T q 65/76| 1T
€ Y¥3dIWYA ON “1ONA MOVL ‘F1ZZON| va| T v 88k/76| 0T
10NA "1 ‘dvdlS NMOadToH| va| T v ShlT6| 6
v ONIYdS NMOAQTOH ‘dID|  va| ¢ q £b/T6| 8
1¥0ddNS 10NA YOVl ONI¥dS|  v3| ¢ q wite| L
[4 M9 IAISTHAY 0'T X 6T '1ISYD| 14| ¢ i S6T09 9
J1ZZON ONILYTIOSI “daHSYMm| va| + q GT06-££82| S
MO01 LITdS 8/€ "daHsSvm| wva| + i ot1es-c£8z| b
1v1d 8/€ ™daHSYm|  va| b i 0118-€€82| €
X3aH 91-8/¢ ‘INN| wv3a| + i 7018-2€82| ¢
SM 9002/+2/01 1¥vd MaN $200-90 | V ANNOY SZE°XS29°X8E" “dFDVdS| va| + i 9018¢2| T
Ad 3iva NOILdI¥DS3a #0023 | A3d NOILdI¥053a WON | ALO | A3Y | ¥3GWNN Luvd | W3LI
AYOLSIH NOISIATY 15171 S1dvd




Parts List
ITEM | PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
1 927488 A EA 1 |NOZZLE, TRACK DUCT, NO DAMPER
2 |92745 A EA 1 |HOLDDOWN STRAP, T. DUCT
5 [92742 - EA 2 |SPRING, TRACK DUCT SUPPORT
4 192743 B EA 2 |CLIP, HOLDDOWN SPRING
7 |60195 - FT |1.67 | GASKET, .25 X 1.0 ADHESIVE BK
8 |R927490A EA 1 |LABEL, ID

O

]

PLACE P/N:60195 ON

LEDGE (FRONT & BACK)
BEFORE INSTALLING DUCT

REVISION HISTORY

REV ECO DESCRIPTION DATE BY

A 06-0028 NEW PART 11/30/2006 RMJ

PLACE P/N:60195 UNDER
STRAP FOR
TRANSPORTATION.

PACKOUT VIEW

SCALE1/4

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2006

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

ey RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO.
X 01 +1 DELANO, MINNESOTA (763) 972-2200
8o ol NOZZLE, TRACK DUCT ASSY

orawn: RMJ

oate: 11/30/06

wr N/A ""927490 A

BEND ALLOWANCE,

N/A scae 1/2  Jowesze: B [ sueer 1 or 1




e _uﬂn_ g Hn!-!E_ /| s V/N
0 1200-8.26 vy T ARSI
- ™ e Y/N_ v V-V NOILO3S
10n@ 3L L6/LL/Y0  am
I1ZZON LNIOd .
ATEN3SSVY LIX NOLLVIOSI o RGN 00,
) Bhoes 003 R
0022-248 (834) VIOSINNIN ‘ONVIZQ oo S
‘00 INIWINOT AVATIVY SN 2y Soeom
200Z2—-£661 "00 LNINdINDI AVMIIVY ®
1]
_ @
A v
ATNO “43 804 /@
NMOHS 31ZZON LNIOd /
j
J1ZZON_LNIOd_'NZ380s T V. V102226 3
<875 %001 1NdS uaHsvM | ¥ V. 0128-£582 8
W% Z1X6 dJOLdIZ 'ova V. ) L
QILVid 1v1d 8/5 u3HSVA v V. ¥106-£€82 )
F1ZZON_INIOd L3NSV V. aZ8L26
GIE X G29° X 8F° 'GNNON "u30VdS 2 V. 90182 v
WOLVINSNI ‘MIHSVA V. B5106-£582 3
--— | 90/62/1} 10N0 NO 440 LMO S¥INHOD (ry | %% [ o [ .8/F NIVid "§a3HSVA ; v 0118—cC8e z
— . oz o ol —=Ts SS .1 X 91-8/¢ GH XaH ‘1108 v v yLIISBIESE
ALD|[ WON 'ON 14¥vd |['ON WALl

NOILdI¥OS3a




A |00- |TB [NEW PART 12.29.00
ITEM NO. | PART NO. UOM |QTY DESCRIPTION Ta i
2831851114 A 4 | BOLT, HEX 3/8-16 x 1" SS
2 28338110 A 4| WASHER, PLAN 3/8°
2833-9015 A 4| WASHER, INSULATOR I
4 25106 A 4| _SPACER, ROUND, .38 X .625 X .375 O OO
92759 A GASKET, TRACK DUCT NOZZLE
6 50195 T 67| GASKET, ADHESIVE .25 x 1°
7 14045 A BAG, ZIPTOP 12 x 15 4ml
E 28338210 A 4| WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 3/8"
S 827702 A SCREEN, TRACK DUCT NOZZLE
10 ROZ78—0027A A DRAWING, ISO KIT, TRACK NOZZLE @ @ @ @ P
11 R92780027A A TABEL, BAG LABEL IS0 KIT TRACK

0000

(0000

TS

TRACK DUCT NOZZLE
#927285A

APPLY ADHESIVE GASKET
ITEM #6, TO TOP SURFACES

OF TRACK DUCT NOZZLE O O
FLANGE. <@ PLACES>

\I TIE DUCT

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2000

!_u»._m.cc Eh‘h%ﬂbﬂ\ﬁkﬁzﬂnp

T. BUHL

ASS'Y, 1SO KIT
TRACK NOZZLE
TIE DUCT

9278-0027




| 40 | 133Hs _ g WN_mosD_ 9L/] 3wos

v 0€0-88¢6

A3y ON oMa

VIN

SONVMOTIY ON38

‘WOg 338w

(A18N3SSY)

AVHO dHS ‘ASSY NOLLYANNOd ..,

90/6/0} 21va

SM g

00z2-246 (894) VIOSINNIN ‘ONVIS@

‘00 INTANJINOI AVMTIVY

NIMVI0 31V0S TON 00

ZELF 060 XXX

SNOLLOVA 90 F XX
53

HYINONY svwio3a

SIHONI NI Y SNOISNIWIQ
Q31103 ISIMEIHLO SSTTNN

900Z ‘09 INININDI AVMIIVI @

00°8¢

L8°TC

SM 90/6/0L

18Vd M3aN

8200-90

Ad 3lvd

NOILdI¥OS3a

003

A3d

AHOLSIH NOISIAZY

oopogoooo

olopgoooo

N\

v/ 1 3IV0S
vV 1iv1i3d

SL°S

5295 _

| — —/—/——
© . . €1
- o o
mq. o o
o o
o (-]
[+] [+]
2]
>
o]
fram\,
K|
NOILVANNOL 133HS NOILONYLSNI 3 v3 v 00€0-8826d | L}
39Y¥VY1 I0VHE LH0dNS NOILVANNO4| ¢ v3 a g658¢6( 9l
NOILVYANNO4 dHS dOL| ¢ v3 o) 096826| Gl
NOILYANNO4 3sva| ¢ v3 a 955826 vI
NOILVYANNOL LHOHS 937 LHOIHdN| v3a a ges8e6| €1
8X0€0 'dvd-AL| | v3 - 69109 <)
1V1d v/€ "9IHSYM | 21 v3 - 0L06-€€82| L1
MO0 LIdS v/€ “YIHSYM | 2L v3 - 6006-€€8C( O}
JayseM X007 bunds [edlleH | +2 v3 - 2006-€€82 6
X3H 0L-¥/€ "LNN| 21 v3 - 2016-2€82 8
X3H €L-2/L ‘LNN| 2 v3 - 2006-2€82 L
SSX3HGZ'L X €L-2/L ‘1104 ]| v2 v3 - 1211S61€8C 9
dVLX3IH8 X 0L-v/€ ‘11049| ¥ v3 - 1156-1€8¢C S
8% X §'€2 MOT13A NIAOM ‘Ove 3 v3 - €Syl 14
49 S3IL ONISOTO OVE dV1dNg IHIM| ¢ v3 - [4s154" €
ZOO0l &1 X .01 dVT1dNg ‘Ove 3 v3 - oSyl 4
dOLdIZ TINY 2L X 6 ‘Ove I v3 - el0i4% 3
NOILdI¥OS3a ALD |WON |ATY [Y3GWNN LYVd | W3LI

117 sked




Parts List

ITEM| PART NUMBER| REV [ UOM | QTY DESCRIPTION
1 | 952813A A EA 1 | COVER, ACCESS 952 BURNER
2 | 952817 A EA 1 | PLATE, SAIL SWITCH & PRESSURE
3 |952816 A EA 1 | COVER, SAIL SWITCH ON MAXON
4 [ 9338-0072 A EA 1 |ASSY, DUCT PRESSURE SENSOR
5 | 60002 - EA 1 | 3/8 ROMEX REGAL 6623
6 | 9338-0032 D EA 1 |AIR FLOW SWITCH EHAB/3HP/5HP
7 950132 B EA 1 | DUCT, 18X12X4' FLAME DUCT
8 [952810 B EA 1 | INSUL COVER, REDUCER WRAP
9 [952811 A EA 1 | INSUL BASE, REDUCER WRAP
10 [60061 - FT 2 | CONDUIT, FLEX 3/4 INCH STEEL
11 [60093 3 EA 1 | CONDUIT, FLEX CONNECTOR
12 60071 3 EA 1 | CONDUIT, FLEX CONNECTOR
13 129051 3 EA 28 | BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1/2 HWH X 1/2 HD
15 [2831411108 3 EA 2 | SCREW, #10-32 X 1/2 PAN SLT
16 [2831311104 - EA 2 | SCREW, #8-32 X 1/4 PAN SLT
17 [29019 3 EA 12 | SHOULDER BOLT 1/4-20 X 1.3
18 [2831851116 ) EA 8 | BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX CAP
19 | 14045 3 EA 1 | BAG, 12 X 15 4MIL ZIPTOP
20 |2832-8904 3 EA 12 | NUT, 3/8-16 CENTERLOCK
21 |2833-3200 - EA 2 |WASHER, #8 SPLITLOCK
22 |32002 3 SQF 17 | INSULATION, FIBERGLASS
23 |93625 B EA 1 | GASKET, 9 X 9 LIFT-OUT
24 | 9538-0049 A FT 6 |ASSY, AIR FLOW WIRES 5HP HIGH
25 |9538-0039 A FT 5.5 [ASSY, DUCT SENSOR EXT CABLE

REVISION HISTORY

REV ECO

DESCRIPTION DATE BY

A 06-0027

NEW PART 10/10/2006 RMJ

1)

>

O RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2006

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO.

DELANO, MINNESOTA

72-2200

O S e ot "™“ASSY, FLAME DUCT, 5HP W/ SENSOR
prawn: RMJ
oate: 10-10-06
wri NIA *""9528-3102 “a

BEND ALLOWANCE,

N/A scae 1/4 Jowssze: B [ sveer 1 o 1




| 50 | i3ans |

g azsoma] 3108

3ONVMOTIV aN3S

g a70VE-8/T6,
Y3IXIW ON aH ,Z ‘135440 ‘1ona |_910¢/0z/QT =
L[ nmavaa
LN RS o

‘00 INSNJINDE AVATIVY

910Z ‘00 ININIINDI AVAUIVE ©

Q313103 3SIMH3HLO SSITNN
———

1€ |9102/02/0T | 1ONA 40 dOL OL IDNVHD VI¥ILYIN | GT00-9T | 4
MAC | €002/81/6 1dvd MaN 9500-€0 | V
Ad Jlva NOILLdI¥DS3a #0023 |A3d

AHOLSIH NOISIATY

@ ] ®
a1 “13av val 1 4| aeove-8/z6d| £
12N3d 135440 "“43A0D TNSNI val 1 q qa9zzes6l 9
3Svd AAVIH HLIM ‘135440 ‘1Ona val 1 q daseeese| s
11 1709 10nad X314 'Ssv val 1 2| 29200-8/26| +
dvd-AL val 1 _| zoto-g609| €
SSV1943dId ‘NOLLYINSNI[ 140S| & i zooze|l ¢
ONITIOY AVIYHL JIATNOHS £°T X 02-+/T ‘17049 va| 8 i 6106C| T
¥3IGWNN
NOILdI¥DS3A WoN |ALD [A3Y Lvd W31I

1ST1 S1dvd




REVISION HISTORY

REV

ECO #

DESCRIPTION

DATE

BY

03-0066

NEW PART

10/21/2003

JK

PARTS LIST
ITEM [PART NUMBER REV| QTY | UOM DESCRIPTION
1 29051 . 6 |EA BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1/2 WITH 1/2 HD
2 [32002 A 8 |SQ.FT.[INSULATION, FIBERGLASS
3 [6093-0102 ) 1 |EA TY-RAP
4 1952244 A 1 (EA FLEX WRAP, TOP 2 FOOT
5 (952245 A 1 |EA FLEX WRAP, BOTTOM 2 FOOT
6 (952709 A 1 (EA DUCT, FLEX, 2' STRAIGHT
7 19528-0074 B 1 |EA GASKET KIT, 9X9 5HP FLEX
8 |[R9528-4220A (A 1 (EA LABEL, ID
- m o=
- -’
—19 o

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2018

X+ 0035 1 MENNBANLIR, AINNESOSA SN-0000
XXX £0.005 +1/32 TITLE:
St MMUNN FLEX DUCT, INSULATED 2'
o 7/8/2016 STRAIGHT
Syege; (S e—
9528-4220 A
SCALE Jowssze B | sveer 1 or 1




I | g =zsoma]  g/T3wos

v | VS021-8/26

—

QLo

ONIMVEQ 31V0S 10N 00
T 500'0% X0

ZOE.Um_m_on_._NNOZ
3941 ‘INIOd 1ONd MOVHL
aud  soidws  olor xe

0su-g40 (S08) REOSENNER ‘SES0SVENNIN HVINONY STVWI03a
‘00 ININJINOE AVATIVY o B e

510548 SOMNBHLO ST
0Z0Z ‘00 ININJIND3 AYAIVY ©

TWS 1ONA YOVYL “do1D3143al va| T 3 358726 9

1IDVEG 1H0ddNS 1ONA Yovdl| va| 1 N WllT6| S

J10H/M 0T ‘3sva 1ONAXMOWYL| va| 1 v V6£S/26| b

0T “43A0D 1ONAXOvdL| va| T 3 Tb/T6| €

10NaMovdLl ‘Alvidanal va| T 4 ov/T6| €

43 5002/¥2/S 1dvd MaN - v QH Z/THLIM Z/T X 0Z-%/1 ‘17049 wv3| 6 . 15062| T
Ad 3iva NOILdI¥DS3a #0023 | A3d NOILdI¥DS3a WON | ALO | A3Y | ¥3GWNN Luvd | W3LI

AdO1SIH NOISIATY 1SI71 S14dvd




PARTS LIST

REVISION HISTORY

REV | ECO # DESCRIPTION DATE BY
A | 05-0017 NEW SPLICE SYSTEM 5/24/2005 RF
B NEW SUPPORT ASSM DESIGN 10/27/2005 RO

05-0047

PN 927450A TO B 3/4/2020 CA

ITEM | PART NUMBER | REV | QTY [ UOM DESCRIPTION
1 29051 ) 6 |[EA |BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1/2 WITH 1/2 HD
2 [92730A A 1 |EA |TRACK DUCT COVER, 5FT
3 [92735B B 1 |EA |TRACK DUCT BASE, 5 FOOT LTD
4 1927441 A 1 |EA  [CENTER COVER, E Z SPLICE
5 [927442 A 2 [EA |END COVER, E Z SPLICE
6 9274508 B 1 |EA |BASE, E Z SPLICE
7 192774K K 1 |EA |TRACK DUCT SUPPORT BRACKET

'UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

XX £0010  FRACTIONS
XXX £0.005 £1132
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2020

RAILVAY EQUIPMENT CO.
MEEDANLI, MEUIOOTL  (108) OV-8000

e

TRACK DUCT 5' MID

lep i —
9278-0227B E

scae:1/5  Jowssze B | steer 1 o 1




Lo | mwxm_ q WN,SE_ 8/T 3os VN

W

—

WTOCT-84¢6 VN v

— :3ONVMOTIV gN38
LU20C,

@Il ‘NOLLD3S 10NA MOVl

ONIMVEQ 31V0S 10N 00
T 500'0% X0

] snolowed  0l00F XX
\F s00F X

0su-g40 (S08) REOSENNER ‘SES0SVENNIN HVINONY STVWI03a
‘00 ININJINOE AVATIVY o B e

510548 SOMNBHLO ST
0Z0Z ‘00 ININJIND3 AYAIVY ©

Vo 020z/¥/€ g 01 VOS¥/Z6 Nd

/$00-50

[0):] S00z/£2/01 NDIS3A ‘IWISSY L¥0ddNS MIN W
ELs| S00z/81/5 W3LSAS 3011dS MIAN £700-S0 | 1
44 200z/62/8 16062 /M 91062 JOV1dIY S00-¢0 [ M
aL 6661/92/S 18082 ‘08082 ‘t+£26 INOWTY - [
Ad a1vd NOILdI¥OS3d #003 | A

AYOLSIH NOISIATY

1IDVHG Ld0ddNS LONAXMOVEL| V3| T A AvlLe6| L

J10H ON 0T ‘3Sva 1ONAMOVdL| v3a| T v 8EG/C6| 9

PIdSz3‘asva| va| 1 2] 405v4¢6| S

II1dSZ3 ¥IAN00 ANa|  va| ¢ v hb/(T6] b

IOI1dS 723 "¥IA0D WAINAD| v3| 1 v TvblC6| €

0T “d3A00 1ONAMovdL| va| 1 El Tv/26] C

QH Z/T HLIM 2/T X 02-+/1 ‘1709  v3| 9 - 1506¢C| T
NOILdI4OS3d WON | ALD | A3Y | ¥3GWNN Luvd | W3LI

1ST1 S14vd




PARTS LIST

REVISION HISTORY

REV | ECO # DESCRIPTION DATE BY
] B UPDATE TRACK DUCT SUPPORT 5/26/1999 TB
K | 02-0045 REPLACE 29016 W/ 29051 8/29/2002 RF
L | 05-0017 NEW SPLICE SYSTEM 5/18/2005 RF
M | 05-0047 NEW SUPPORT ASSEM. DESIGN 10/27/2005 RO
B B PN 927450A TO B 3/4/2020 CA

ITEM | PART NUMBER | REV | QTY [ UOM DESCRIPTION
1 29051 ) 11 [EA  |BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1/2 WITH 1/2 HD
2 [92740 F 1 |EA  |END PLATE, TRACK DUCT
3 192741 E 1 |EA  |TRACK DUCT COVER, 10'
4 1927441 A 1 |EA  [CENTER COVER, E Z SPLICE
5 [927442 A 2 [EA |END COVER, E Z SPLICE
6 1927450 A 1 |EA |BASE, E Z SPLICE
7 1927538 A 1 |EA |TRACK DUCT BASE, 10' NO HOLE
8 [92774K K 1 |EA  |TRACK DUCT SUPPORT BRACKET
9 192785 D 1 |EA [DEFLECTOR, TRACK DUCT SML

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2020
TNLESS OTTERWSE STECTED

RAILVAY EQUIPMENT CO.

Xx 30010 FRACTIONS
XXX 0.005 £1/32 [T
D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING

TRACK DUCT SECTION, HEEL

lep i —
9278-1202M |

scae:1/8  Jowssze B | steer 1 o 1




€ 40 | i3S _ g WN_mosD_ 41| 3wos Y/N
SoNvMOTIY a8
n_aK Doomm-wnmm% e Y / N
OL/LLIE 3iva
(a1
49 nmvaa
A1) 31ZZON X314 NIVIG 3758 TON 00
— ZEF 5000 000
(92)  VIOSZNAIN ‘ONVIET S oo T %
00zz-246
wvInony S0
00 INIALINbA AVMTIVY SO RAN NN
031419345 JSIMHZHLO SSTTNN

900Z ‘09 INININDI AVMIIVI @

d00S6-8/¢64 d3dav

4 91/11/€ 31ZZON @INILIOHS B a
44 S1/52/6 Q3IONVHD A19IW3SSY 31ZZON - o)
19 11/52/%0 3SOH .S°ZT 9€00-TT | 4
aC | 800Z/81/9 1¥Vd MIN 6000-80 | V
Ad 31va NOILLdI¥DS3a #0073 [A3d

al ‘13avi 3 v3 a ao0s6-84c6d| S¢
TNS 1ONA MOVYL "¥0103143a 3 v3 a as8le6| ve
3OV 37ZZON L0NA MOVHL NIFHOS 3 v3 v V20..¢6| €2
38N1 10NA ¥Ovyl ¥0103143a 3 v3 9 909/26| ¢<C
31V1d LNNOW 31ZZON 1ONA MOVl 3 v3 g av09.¢6| |2
a34 31ZZON dL1 ‘0S| ‘13INSVYD 3 v3 3] 965.26| 0T
¥3IdAVA ON ‘LONA MOVHL ‘ITZZON 3 v3 g 9889.¢6| 61
10Nd YOVYHL 401 “H3IA0D 3 v3 i3] 9€5.2¢6| 8l
AINIg “1331S 'dvD| 2 v3 4 Vevlice| Ll
NOILD3S WOL1049 1ONA MOVl 3 v3 g a.v.26| 9l
10Nd ¥OvYL ‘31v1d AN3 3 v3 E| 40v/¢6| Gl
10NA MOVYL ‘31V1d AN ‘LNATIM 3 v3 v VaGlie6| vl
Y8 IAISIHAVY 0L X 6T ‘LINSVYD| L9') 14 - §6L09| €I
303Id HOVI ONO1.9 .2} 1331S AFZINVATYD AIXND0THILNI AINITNN NIZ ‘ISOH 3 14 - 101009 ¢l
¥399NY ANODITIS MOVIE Wp/L “IVINILVIN LINSYD| 80" | 140S - 9l0ce| L1
aH Z/L HLIM 2/L X 0Z-¥/L ‘L708| 22 v3 - 1G06C| 0L
X3IHOVIZ/L-L X ¥/L ‘1109 9 v3 - 2062 6
31ZZON ONILY1OS| ‘YIHSVM| ¥ v3 i3] 95106-€€8¢ 8
Y001 117dS 8/€ "YIHSYM| ¥ v3 - 0128-€£8¢2 L
1V1d 8/€ "MIHSVM| v v3 - 0/18-€€8¢ 9
X3H 9L-8/€ ‘'LNN| ¥ v3 1018-2€8¢C S
ANNOY S/€'XG29'X8E" "HADVdS| ¥ v3 - 90182 14
A3493dVL NIZ "OILSV1d ‘dVO| € v3 - 6€082 €
dVdlS 370H ¢ AI9Id NIZ LINANOD| € v3 - ¥0,0-16¥1 4
dOLdIZ 1IN Gl X 2L ‘Ove 3 v3 - Syovl 3
NOILdI¥OSs3d ALD | NON | A3 | 438NN 18vd | WALl

AYOLSIH NOISIAIY

1S17 SUed




24

15

CUT GASKET INTO 2" WIDE STRIPS
AND TRIM TO FIT CAP

SHIP AS ONE CONTINUOUS ROLL
*DO NOT INSTALL*

INSTALL CAP ON EACH END
OF TUBE FOR SHIPMENT

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2006

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

41

XX £ 010 FRACTIONS
X0 £005 £1/32

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING.

RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO.

DELINO, MINNESOTA (768) 972-2200

TITLE:

orawn: BF

oate: 3/11/16

FLEX NOZZLE KIT
(LTD)

var:NOTED

BEND ALLOWANGE

N/A

DWG NO:

9278-9500D “b

soue1/4  Jowesize B

[ steer 2 o 3




a
© Q- E .
o
ol O ?
o (s
5| &
] § X
o E? 5 i
Z| N8 - ki
] Y =
il 5 | NP
= —
5| g8l2c | |
2 =gl =7 |, ;
o |n
= *E z g |
3= o |3
=} E 3 4]
s g g
o 3 5
a 7]
%mgé
22 3 5
%gmz«gﬂg
BwS a 4
cifarzrlly |5 <[t
;g é««:;z = ,%;{
R H
5° B HEEE
> a a




PARTS LIST

REVISION HISTORY

ASSEMBLY DETAIL

ITEM [ PART NUMBER ] REV JuOM] QTY DESCRIPTION xm< ECO # omﬂm\wﬁﬂ%z :wwm\mom mw
1 [29051 " |EA 130 [BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1/2 WITH 1/2 HD CRELEGE) NEW PART VA BT
2 |6093-0100 EA_| 3 |TY-RAP, 4IN 0.10 WIDTH - - PN 9274508 TO B 3/472020 | CA
3 [92740 F__|EA | 2 [END PLATE, TRACK DUCT
4 [92741 E |EA | 3 |TRACKDUCT COVER, 10'

5 927441 A |EA | 2 [CENTER COVER, E Z SPLICE
6 |927442 A |EA | 4 |END COVER, E Z SPLICE
7 |9274508 B |[EA | 2 [BASE, EZSPLICE
8 927538 A |EA | 2 |TRACK DUCT BASE, 10' NO HOLE
9 |927539A A |EA_ | 1 |TRACK DUCT BASE, 10' W/HOLE
10 [92774K K__[EA | 3 [TRACK DUCT SUPPORT BRACKET
11 [92785E E |EA | 2 |DEFLECTOR, TRACK DUCT SML
12 [R9278-02338 B |EA | 1 [LABEL, 30 TRACK DUCT 10
10 3 %
~ S
SEE ASSEMBLY DETAIL %
8
2

360.375 (REF)

ASSEMBLY DETAIL
SCALE1/4

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2000

p—————————
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

XXX £0.005 1132 TITLE
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
e et

orawn: EJS

oate: 11/16/2009

RAILVAY BQUIPMENT CO.
SELAN, MENBSOTS _ (v08) OVD-2000

TRACK DUCT 30'

WIDE TD NOZZLE/10' SECTIONS

(ASSEMBLY /B. 0. M.)

e,

wartN / A

e e —
END ALLOWANCE

"9278-02338

al
|8

N /A

scne1:8 Jowssze B

fsiesr 1 oF 1




| » | ms]| g ssowm| Vy/NIws v/N
3MVADTV ENK 3 3K
3. 0L20-8L26 . . Y-
20/£0/10  am
J1ZZON 394V1

L ‘LI 10Na YOVl 408 e

W3S 10N 00

B T3

0022-348 (584) VIOSINNIN ‘ONVIZQ o o

‘00 INIALINOT AVMTIVY

S00Z—2Z00Z ‘00 LNINdIND3 AVMIIVY ©

-—— |0/20/20 F1ZZON 19N YOVML MIN | Py | *20 | 3
-— | so/o/u F1ZZON 10NA YOVYL MIN |0y [ 490 | a
-—— |so/sz/s0 N9IS3Q 30MdS MIN |44 | 4R [ o
-—— |£0/62/L0 F1ZZON AUvadn || ¥R | @
-—— |z0/g0/20 Luvd MaN 28| &R v
woan | an [—re— | |

43D L0-L

=pRI=N

(o]

©OO©

o o o o

0000
©OO©

AR

1D1_LONG Yoval X0d V. £20L¥ 2
10Na_YOVaL ‘F1ZZON V. 06Y.26

393V 1ZZON ML ‘LM OSI V. £200-8L26 2
733H L 10Nd MOVAL V. £020-8L26
NOILdI¥OS3a ALD| NON | 'ON 1dvd | ON WALl




PARTS LIST

REVISION HISTORY

REV | ECO # DESCRIPTION DATE BY
J 05-0017 NEW SPLICE SYSTEM 5/18/2005 RF
K | 05-0047 SHORTENED 927550-551 10/27/2005 RO
B B PN 927550B TO C 1/20/2020 CA
B B REMOVED PN 14042 4/9/2020 CA

ITEM | PART NUMBER | REV | QTY [ UOM DESCRIPTION
1 |14045 ) 1 |EA |BAG, 12 X 15 4MIL ZIPTOP
2 [2600976100 ) 2 [EA  |LAG BOLT, 5/16 X 4, WASHER HEAD, 6 LOBE DRIVE, STEEL, COATED
3 |2831551110 ] 2 [EA  |BOLT, 1/4-20 X 5/8 HEX HEAD
4 12832-5901 ) 2 |EA  |NUT, 1/4-20 CENTERLOCK
5 [92742B B 2 [EA  |SPRING, TRACK DUCT SUPPORT
6 192743 B 2 [EA  |CLIP, HOLDDOWN SPRING
7 192745 A 1 |EA |HOLDDOWN STRAP, T. DUCT
8 [927550C C 1 |EA |TRACK DUCT SUPPORT BASE
9 927551 A 1 |EA  [TRACK DUCT SPRING BRKT NARROW
10 [R92774K ) 1 |EA  |LABEL, TRACK DUCT BRACKET

'UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

X £0035 £1

XX £0010  FRACTIONS

XXX £0.005 £1132
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2020

RAILVAY EQUIPMENT CO.
MEEDANLI, MEUIOOTL  (108) OV-8000

e

TRACK DUCT SUPPORT
BRACKET

= —x_mal

92774K K

scae:1/2  Jowssze B I sheer 1 oF 1




| 40 | i33Hs _ q 3zs QE_ 308 VN

0/£¢00-0256d

L— QUMD —
LNOAYT 3NIT
SVD “4IMOTE IV LOH SYO i
pre e e————
0202 00 LNGRAND3 AVAIVE ©

ONIMVEQ 31V0S 10N 00

L3N
NI Svo ISd 06L ISd § ISd 06  ISd 0GL
SZ0L9 N/d 25019 N/d GZOIL9 N/d  LLOL9 N/d
FddIN FTX L F1ddIN TddIN
18 OYHOS 3SOH, X34 18 0VHOS 318 OVHIS (MINOLSNO A\ QIAKONC)
W€ X ul ZX W SLXY/E SINVL 3NVdONd
‘ASLL
ISd 0SL
acosy i sd o5t GO s e o s
._m._ﬁn HOLVIN93Y mm.__zm_«&m YNVL WO¥4 3did A ISd 00Z1
3¥NSS3dd ISd § 2109 N/d
MOT ISd 06L Aa TvL9Id
ISd 0SZ ISd 009 G019 N/d 0086200025 N/d ISd &
85019 N/d 8516y N/d /€ OL | IATVA €015k N/d
18 OvHOS | AATVA 18 0¥ HOS QION3T0S ¥OLVINO3Y
mog13 AYNNYA ¥3IONA3IY 310N3Y NSSI¥d HOIH
(LINN HLIM Q3ddIHS) (YINOLSNO A8 Q3AINOYd)
£200-8256 %0
0010-85+6
LY INVOdd TYNOLLJO
di 2102/1€/10 £200-8756 I1ddIN/MOd13 aay S000-S0 | O
MI S002/60/90 d3IMOT9 OL avaHng a3aaav S000-S0 | 4
el €00z/et/en 1dvd MaN B v
Ad alva NOILLdAI¥OS3d #003 | A
AYOLSIH NOISIAIY




REVISION HISTORY

PARTS LIST PARTS LIST
ITEM | PART NUMBER | REV| UOM |QTY DESCRIPTION ITEM | PART NUMBER | REV| UOM |QTY DESCRIPTION
1 14165 - EA 2 |LATCH FOR SCREENS 64 [952136A A EA 3 |LIFTING PLATE
2 |[16003 - EA .33 |RTV SILICONE CLEAR 10 OZ TUBE 65 |[95221E E EA 1 |BASE, GHAB, 3/5HP
3 |26020A A EA 1 | INLET CONE, 1250 90% 66 | 952550C C EA 1 |INTAKE BODY, 5HP
4 260278 B EA 1 |BLOWER WHEEL ASSY, 3H.P. 67 |[952551B B EA 1 |COVER, FRONT INTAKE
5 |28035 - EA 6 |MOUNT, RUBBER, M/M 1/4-20 68 |952554C Cc EA 1 |MOTOR MOUNTING PLATE, HAB
6 [28045 - EA 4 |BOLT, 3/8 X 2-1/2 HEX LAG 69 |952555C C EA 1 [INTAKE TOP, HAB, 3/5HP LOW
7 |2831-9003 - EA 3 |BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1 CARRIAGE 70 |952556B B EA 1 |INTAKE SCREEN, FLIP DOWN 1"
8 2831411108 - EA 1| SCREW, #10-32 X 1/2 PAN SLT 71 |952557B B EA 1 |DEFLECTOR, INTAKE 3/5HP LOW GHAB
9 2831551110 - EA 4 |BOLT, 1/4-20 X 5/8 HEX HEAD 72 | 952558A A EA 1 |COVER, INTAKE LOW 3/5 HP
10 2831651112 - EA 14 |BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX HEAD 73 | 952688A A EA 1 |BASE, GHAB MOTOR
11 12831851116 - EA 12 |BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX CAP 74 | 9528-0027E E EA 1 |ASSY, GAS LINE ACCESSORIES 3/5HP
12 12831861112 - EA 28 |BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 CARRIAGE 75 |9528-0074D D EA 1 | GASKET KIT, 9X9 5HP DUCTWORK
13 | 2832-4101 - EA 2 | NUT, #10-32 HEX 76 |9528-0135C C EA 1 |BURNER, 12IN STAINLESS STEEL
14 | 2832-5101 3 EA 12 |NUT, 1/4-20 HEX 77 |9528-0153A A EA 1 [ASSY, 5HP LOW PRO PRESSURE SWITCH PORT
15 |2832-5901 - EA 7 |NUT, 1/4-20 CENTERLOCK AND DUCT SENSOR
16 | 2832-6901 ) EA 14 |NUT, 5/16-18 CENTERLOCK 78 |952810B B EA 1 |INSUL COVER, REDUCER WRAP
17 | 2832-8101 ) EA 18 |NUT, 3/8-16 HEX 79 |952811A A EA 1 |INSUL BASE, REDUCER WRAP T8
18 | 2832-8904 ) EA 32 |NUT, 3/8-16 CENTERLOCK 80 |952813A A EA 1 |COVER, ACCESS 952 BURNER 1
19 |2833-4310 - EA 4 |WASHER, #10 EXT. STAR 81 |953256A A EA 1 |DRIP RAIL, HAB WITH LATCHES
20 |2833-5110 - EA 14 |WASHER, 1/4 FLAT 82 | 9538-0045C C EA 1 |ASSY, FLAME WIRE 64
21 |2833-5119 - EA 8 | WASHER, 1/4 X 1.5 FENDER 83 | 9538-0048A A EA 1 |ASSEMBLY, IGNITION WIRE 3
22 |2833-5211 - EA 14 |WASHER, 1/4 SPLIT LOCK 84 | 9538-0051A A EA 1 | WIRED IGN XFMER 3HP/5HP/CSA
23 |2833-6110 ) EA 9 | WASHER, 5/16 FLAT SAE 85 | 9558-0060A A EA 1 |ASSY, WIRED MOTOR, 3HP 230V 3PH
24 |2833-8040 - EA 4 |RIVET, BUTTON HEAD PLATED STL 86 |9558-0154D D EA 1 |ASSY, GHAB CONTROL PANEL 3HP 230V AC DRIVE
25 |2833-8110 - EA 4 | WASHER, 3/8 FLAT 87 |9558-0237C C EA 1 | GHAB GAS PIPING W/ PRESSURE SENSOR
26 |2833-8119 - EA 4 |WASHER, 3/8 X 1-1/2 FENDER 88 |960632B B EA 1 |BLOWER, AIR CUT FLANGE 3/5HP
27 |2833-8210 - EA 15 | WASHER, 3/8 SPLIT LOCK 89 | 96346A A _|EA 1 _[MOTOR MOUNTING PLATE, HAB
28 29017 - EA 4 |BOLT, #8-32 X 3/8 WASHER HEAD 90 |963800B B EA 1 |BLOWER OUTLET FLANGE 5HP
29 |29019 - EA 12 |BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1.3 SHOULDER THREAD ROLLING 91 [963803B B EA 1 | BLOWER SHROUD 3/5HP
30 |29051 3 EA 133 | BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1/2 WITH 1/2 HD 92 | 9809-1051 - EA 1 |RRAMAC LIFETIME ASSET REGISTRATION FEE !i
31 |32002 - SQFT | 17 |INSULATION, FIBERGLASS 93 |R8039-0816A A EA 1 |LABEL, FAN ROTATION
32 |32007 ) EA 2 |POST, 4 X 4 X 8 TREATED 94 | R8039-0830A A EA 1 |LABEL, GHAB WARNINGS
33 |60002 ) EA 1 |3/8 ROMEX BRIDGEPORT# 650-DC2 95 | R8039-0951A A EA 1 |LABEL, GAS CONNECTION/BULKHEAD
34 60071 - EA 1 | CONDUIT, FLEX CONNECTOR STRT 96 | R8039-09558 B EA 1 _|LABEL, ID PLATE AGA/CSA
35 |60076 3 EA 1 | CONDUIT, FLEX CLAMPS 3/4 IN 97 | R9550-01001 | EA 2 |954/955 GHAB MANUAL
36 |60169 3 EA 12 | TY-RAP 98 | R960031 - EA 2 |LABEL, HAB ENCLOSURE
37 |60172 - EA 1 |LUG, RING #10 22-18GA HI-TEMP 99 |R99001A A EA 1 |LABEL, CAUTION LABEL INSIDE GHAB
38 |60185A A FT 7 | GASKET, .25X.75 ADHESIVE BACK ENCLOSURES
39 |60195 - EA 6 | GASKET, .25 X 1.0 ADHESIVE BK
40 60247 - EA 1 |KNOCKOUT PLUG, 3/4 INCH
41 |6093-0100 - EA 5 |CABLE TIE, 4IN 0.10 WIDTH
42 |6093-0102 - EA 12 | TY-RAP 75
43 |61032 - |ea 1 [NIPPLE, 1 X 3 IN SCH 40 BLACK 1 86
44 |61047 - EA 1 |NIPPLE, 1 X 5 IN SCH 40 BLACK L
45 61058 - EA 1 |ELBOW, 1IN SCH 40 BLACK
46 61070 - EA 1 |U-BOLT, MRO BOLT #05
47 1681803 - FT 3 | WIRE, 18GA BELDEN HIGH TEMP
48 | 8040-0955E E EA 1 |NAMEPLATE, 954/955 GHAB
49 |92919A A EA 10 |WASHER, 1/4 EXT. STAR
50 |950132B B EA 1 |DUCT, FLAME DUCT, 5HP W SENSOR
51 |950210A A EA 1 |BRACKET, HAB ENCLOSURE MOUNT-BOTTOM
52 | 950221A A EA 2 | BRACKET, HAB ENCLOSURE MOUNT
53 |95047B B EA 1 |ENCLOSURE, HAB
54 |95056C C EA 1 |BRACKET, GAS SUPPORT INSIDE
55 | 95059A A EA 1 |COVER, MUFFLER GHAB
56 |95060B B EA 1 | COVER PLATE, GAS LINE 5 & 3HP
57 | 9508-0038A - EA 1 |ASSY, GAS SENSOR EXT CABLE
58 |9508-0365C C EA 1 |ASSY, HI TEMP SENSOR CR 15FT TIE DUCT MOUNT
59 | 9508-0404A A EA 1 | AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR 4' MAGNETIC
60 |9508-0415B B EA 1 | RAIL TEMP SNSR T/C MAGNETIC
61 |95202A A EA 1 | PLATE, MOTOR BASE, 184T GHAB
62 |95204B B EA 1 |COVER, MOTOR
63 |952127C C EA 2 |STUD PLATE

REV| Eco DESCRIPTION DATE BY
c | 15-0029 SUB-ASSEMBLIES REV'D UP 7/15/15 BF
D | 14-0004 UPDATED PANEL 06/21/2016_| MEM
F - UPDATED PRESSURE SWITCH 6/25/2019 CA

30
133
64 10
3 14
64
3
98
2 79V 50/ 78
69 NN
1
60
i
f
. N
,
0 o
@
.4
67 mHm
73 1
65V 32
1
T A2
0
© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2006
TNI=S5 OTHERWISE SPECFIED
e olacEs RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO.
oM DELANO, MINNESOTA  (763) 972-2200
ocos o e
2O NOT SOALE DFAWNG MAIN GHAB, 3HP, LOW PROFILE, LP
orawn MMUNN
230V 1PH WITH AC DRIVE
oare: 06/21/2016
T =
mariNIA 9548-7215F F
SEND ALLOWAGE
N/A scae 1/8  Jowesze: B [ sueer 1 or 2




GESS

4 1 1 14 \14 9 3 2 1

GEDEDED

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2006
RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO.
MAIN GHAB, 3HP, LOW PROFILE, LP
230V 1PH WITH AC DRIVE

9548-7215F

ED:

ES

" DELANO, MINNESOTA (763) 972-2200
NS TITLE

oate: 06/21/2016

7BV 9V 49N
LA A/

€D




PARTS LIST PARTS LIST REVISION HISTORY
ITEM| PART NUMBER [REV| QTY [uoM DESCRIPTION ITEM| PART NUMBER |REV| QTY [uoMm DESCRIPTION REV | ECO# DESCRIPTION DATE BY
A | 17-0016 NEW PART 12/11/2017 T
1 |1300749700 1 |EA |CIRCUIT BREAKER, 2 POLES 50 AMP 480 49 681601 i 275 |IN | WIRE, 16GA GREEN - HOOK UP B | 18-0034 MODULE, HEATER 12/18/2018 T
VOLT INDUCTIVE 50 |681832 § 62 |IN |WIRE, 18GA 300V 105C BLACK C CHANGE AC DRIVE 3/6/2019 i)
2 |14046 - 1 |EA |BAG, 9 X 12 4MIL ZIPTOP 51 |681833 - 32 |IN |WIRE, 18GA THINWALL WHITE 300V i CHANGE TO MITSUBISHI DRIVE AND ALLEN BRADLEY
3 14172 - 1 |EA |HEATER, PANEL HEATER 100W 120VAC NO 52 681834 g 12 |IN |WIRE, 18GA THINWALL RED 300V D BREAKER/CONTACTOR 11/21/2019 AK
THERMOSTAT 30" LEADS 53 |7600001200 | 1 |EA |ENCLOSR FOR SCREW TERM LRG SWITCH
4 [2100166500 | 1 |EA |DRIVE, AC, 3 HP, 240V 1PH INPUT, 240V 3 PH | 54 |9338-0015C _ |C 1 |EA |TRANSFORMER, CONTROL MODULE
OUTPUT 55 |9338-0320P P 1 |EA |CONTROL MODULE, GHAB W/ TC/ WEB
5 21020 - T |EA |CONNECTOR, HOUSING, 2 POS PAGE ENABLE
6 |21021 - 1 |EA |STRAIN RELIEF, 2 POS 56 |9338-0325B B 1 |EA |SURGE ARRESTOR ASSY, 240V 1PH
7 |21023 - 1 |EA |STRAIN RELIEF, 3 POS 57 |9508-0001A  |A 1 |EA |GHAB MODULE TO AAR HARNESS
8 |21212 - 1 |EA |CONNECTOR, HOUSING, 3 POS 18GA 58 |95085D D 1 |EA |PANEL, GHAB CON WITH DISPLAY
9 [28029 - 1 |EA |TERMINAL ASSY, 1 X 12 POS 59 |9538-0029B B 1 |EA |ASSY, AIR FLOW WIRES HIGH IN PANEL
10 |28077 - 1 |EA |GROMMET, .25 L.D., 9/16 O.D BLACK 60 |R9330-0021B |B 1 |EA |LABEL, TERM POST SNO NET
11 [28090 - 1 |EA |CAP, TERMINAL POST INSULATING
12 [28091 - 1 |EA |SHIELD, TERMINAL POST INSULATE
13 [28104 - 45 |IN |DIN MOUNTING RAIL 35MM
14 [2831211106 | 1 |EA |SCREW, #6-32 X 3/8 PAN SLT
15 [2831211116 | 2 |EA |SCREW, #6-32 X 1 PANSLT
16 |2831311106 | 5 |EA |SCREW, #8-32 X 3/8 PAN SLT n_. g @
17 [2831411106 | 13 |EA |SCREW, #10-32 X 3/8 PAN SLT @ = \‘
18 [2831411108 | 4 |EA |SCREW, #10-32 X 1/2 PAN SLT I
19 [2831411110 B 3 |EA |SCREW, #10-32 X 5/8 PAN SLT e S e AT |
20 |2832-4301 - 2 |EA |NUT, #10-32 KEPS e e
21 |2832-6301 - 2 |EA |NUT, #6-32 KEPS °
22 |2833-3110 - 4 |EA |WASHER, #8 FLAT SAE e
23 |2833-4210 - 4 |EA |WASHER, #10 SPLIT LOCK 5 : @
24 |2833-4310 - 2 |EA |WASHER, #10 EXT. STAR .
25 29104 - 3 |EA |CLAMP, DIN MOUNT END
26 |3100104000 | 6 |EA |LUG, 18GA MALE FERRULE INSULATED
27 |35205A A 1 |EA |BRACKET, PRESSURE SWITCH MOUNT FOR %//@
PANEL
28 |51274 - 1 |EA |FUSE HOLDER, INLINE 18 GA e
29 |51275 - 1T |EA |FUSE, 2A MDA 250V Q|| 9
30 5309 - 1 |EA |PRESSURE SWITCH -
31 |5400489800 | 1 |EA |CONTACTOR, 4POLE 32 AMP 115V COIL 9 e
AMP INDUCTIVE
32 60167 - 1 |EA |FITTING, 900 MALE BRASS
33 60223 - 12 |IN |HEATSHRINK, TUBING 3/16 BLACK e
34 |6032-0111 - 3 |EA |LUG, RING #10 16-14GA NYLON
35 60320116 - 3 |EA |LUG, RING #10 12-10GA VINYL e
36 60320117 - 1 |EA |LUG, RING 1/4 12-10GA VINYL @ nl@
37 |6032-0118 - 3 |EA |LUG, RING 1/4 16-14GA VINYL
38 60320119 - 1 |EA |LUG, RING #10 22-18GA VINYL .@ 4 S e
39 60320120 - 1 |EA |LUG, RING 1/4 22-18GA VINYL R
40 |6032-0123 - 1 |EA |LUG, BUTT CONNECTOR 20-18 GA W/HEAT
i SHRINK SEAL e ©RALWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2019
41 |6034-0111 T |EA |LUG, PUSH-ON F .250 22-18GA T
42 [6090-0102 § 1 |EA |CABLE TIE MOUNTS oo RAILVAY BQUIPMENT CO.
43 |6093-0003 § 19 |IN |WIRE DUCT, LINW 3IN H :\i Ri0m renons e o
44 |6093-0100 i 15 |EA |CABLE TIE, 4IN 0.10 WIDTH geegeeee @@e —TTeee—— ASSY, GHAB CONTROL PANEL 3HP 230V
= orawn: AKOLLMAN
45 |6093-0302 19 |IN _|WIRE DUCT, COVER 1 IN AC DRIVE
= oate: 11/21/2019
46 61090 1 |EA |MUFFLER/ FILTER, 1/8" NPT, 7/16" DIA. — —
47 [681001 - 87 |IN |WIRE, 10GA BLACK 600V 105C % 9558-0154D _ D
48 681205 - 21 |IN _|WIRE, 12 GA, GREEN N/A 177 oo B Toe T o 4




40 g 13as | g azsoma] ¢/ 1awos V/IN
JoNvMOTTY ON38
a _ QavS10-8556 /N A
A QuoNg
6102/12/11 310
JAT™A OV
NYIWTIONV nmvea
AOET dHE 13NV T0YLNOD aVHD ‘ASSY ———
_— e F LS00 X0
CON-0i0 (OO0 TOOOMNN SISV O s
avINony Snio3a
‘00 ININJINDE AVATIVY
031410345 3SIMY3HLO SSTTNN
6102 °00 INIRJINDI AYAIVY ®

S3TOH ONILNNOW JATYA DV HLIM JY3443LNI 1ON
S$30d LVHL NOLLYDO1 V NI aVd ¥3.1Vv3H 30V1d 310N

S0t

M3IA MOvd




MITSUBISHI DRIVE

TO SPARK IGNITOR \U__MWVl
I XFMER'" >

—eavm
5 u<w

18V

CONTROL
TRANSFORMER

™ NOTE:
MITSUBISHI DRIVE SETTINGS:
P1 =60 MAX HZ
o b P2 = 55MIN HZ
L1 7] u P3 =60 MOTOR BASE HZ
P4 = 60 HZ RUNNING SPEED FOR 2HP AND 3HP, 58HZ FOR 5 HP
w2 |V L2 P7 =20 SECOND RAMP
— 1w oND P9 = MOTOR OVERLOAD CURRENT 2HP=6, 3HP=8.7, 5HP=13.5
u P77 = 2 CHANGE PARAMETERS WHILE RUNNING
i A ¢ P79 = 3 EXTERNAL/PU
P192 = O RELAY INDICATION INVERTER RUNNING
P872 = 0 FOR SHP ONLY
MOTOR CURRENT
M 1w coL U,
—|
1 UV AN sre 230 VAC
1@ 60 HZ
— 230v &) IRRESTR WITH CENTER
MAIN GAS USED ON 3 / 5 HP ONLY —_ 39 _:_ MoV 102 L2 TAP NEUTRAL
BLOWER (HP, 11 0
Auf 100 OHMS 50 AMPS
FWA—
L@m MAIN Q N
Auf 100 Ohms| & VALE 2 o
IAAV—Q w
|h®.WA &4 vanve m m 3
Auf. 100 OHMS o G
o1 HIGH OPTIONAL PANEL <
hGAS' VALVE HEATER 2 —
8 g AEE " =
5] 3 3 AL J
[4 @ - | |
NVANTAN A
< Y < /% TO COMM BOARD IH_H TS1
N T YELLOW T oo~ TN o T RS  EEEEEEEEEEER R —
) 4 g 4 & 44 b b o)  28888%28%4d44d550a550a0404 T oREEN G
8 - 88 52 AARARAARAARRA2A Aok SENTER TAP NETTRALTE]
YELLOW QCPURPLE ) — MUST BE GROUNDED
; ] WHITE AT SOURCE
WHITE -2 S N
3 RED EXTERNAL
J7-1 -0 & 1 A,uh GAS VALVE
RED BROWN
s s & M_Balwm
BROWN BLK#2
N1-8 S ._.m»n_ OPTIONAL
7 | e So%nsmne
BROWN
n-7 & HEAD
HOT AIR BLOWER WHITE o
2-3 BROWN N &42
CONTROL MODULE s-s —<&— 6
— BLUE FAIL
9338-0320 - 5 T
BLUE
fet & 4 COMMON
. = BLUE u
BLUE
qc; THERMOCOUPLE n-2 S M
CONNECTIONS 1
BLUE
170 N1 & ‘_
BLUE WHITE RI GREEN BROWN ~ GREEN  YELLOW BLACK
< T T8N 73 L U S A S W o
T .—..—. WW o @ | | mn M NN © @ PR
L] S 3 555 23393 828 898 99 58585888
x | ox] 4 ol - ]
) ) MBP/ ﬁ M e i y 1 J
N

+24V >
|9>_WI v6—2

7N\

-

co——>- ORlng—38

+A——>—REDlne-1

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2019

4
375° T BIMENSIONS ARE N NGHES
puct & o sron QTS RAILWAY BQUIPMENT CO.
e 3 = g 3 m - X k0035 +1 MINNBAFOLIE, MINNEDORA SV-0000
OVER TEMP_ 375° 8 3 £8¢ 2335¢ S ome ot |r§m
EN N RisE) ~ [ +3 R ot scaucomivh
&7 orawn: AKOLLMAN MITSUBISHI AC DRIVE, 3HP, 240V, 1PH
BuzzER _|_ DUCT  AMBIENT RAIL
TEMP  TEMP TEMP oate: 11/21/2019 SCHEMATIC / CONNECTION DIAGRAM
GAS PRESSURE  DUCT PRESSURE — — Shban
- — —
NA SCALE: fovwssze B | sieer 3 oF 4




JATIA IZN3TT

¥ 40 {133 | g azsema] 3v08 VN
I NI o= 3wnssaud 1ona 3MNSSId SVO
— VN uvw di3L dW3l di3L
I QUMY VY LM3IEWY  1Ona fo——
INVHOVIA NOLLOINNOD / DLLYWIHOS 6102/12/11 >0 . u . @
Hdl 'AOYZ 'dHE ‘IAINA OV 3ZNI1 [ NvWTIOY e | $g2;3 $g2: " & Lare et
SN0 3 V08 TON 00 g 2 U 2 = £ F] z HUOM
ZE 500 300X
— SNOLLOVXS 0L00 F XX’ M 4ona
000-040 (b0)  VEONENENN WISMVEMNEN IO s 4648
00 ININJINOI AVATIVY NANAPNP NS
0335303 SONRIILO SE3 W A
6102 00 ININAINDI AVAAIVE /ﬁ./ﬂ. E/T ﬁ/ﬂn i B am - ﬁ
it cobe B 2
FYRYEY BE BB BE PIRT  §§gE Y §E |
o0 haN = vl Ll Ll ram = A wN = = * N o
] ovia MOTIEA  N33¥9  NMOYE N3O a3y HA ame
L = - on
"o E) SNOLLOINNOD ]
TOMLNOD > -1 T1dNOJOWIHLID <<€
4 oanvzH] N ama T
CLOVINOD A¥A) =S e-1r ¢
< NoLVoINI ey 3N
OLLVOIGNY/ANVTIIXAY ¥ > y-r <<€
NOWNOD ama <<
YIWHOSNVY.
< LuovLNoD A¥0) -
s=wr TOYLNO:
7] G Fm 02£0—85¢6 <
- 2
i O o3 -r 3INAON 10HLNOD nIAA 3
ovan i L L ¥IMOTE ¥V LOH )
ONISNGS rrran VA ]
¥0L531IA MONS o]
TYNOLLAO > a-tp
zhna w NHONE
- z-Lr
O [T e [i=Y] __
WA SvO s > ol 110 <& HOLINOI VS OL
VNEDE 0l @ €
AHM
T0UN0S IV N T e z .
QANNONS 38 SN I S Tding’b MOTIA
[N] TVALNIN dVL MEINZO eV E e R R R b ur NZ3O My
O (=) »ovia PP b EEEEEEEEE Qo .._._ %w s m ﬂ
L— | _ RERRSEENGGELRESES LN LELE [N A an L o L
ISL|= promp—— zA MA A A
wlN| =
- 1] 2
_ NHES
- N g~
s MALVIH
K T3NVd TVNOLLAO
e 2 () ;
: ;
o 3
SWHO 001 41
Sdnv 05
= _ _ dHg) ¥MOTE
TRUEN m«» L 7™ Aon E N >wm« - ATNO dH § / € NO @350 SY9 NIVIW
1 HOLSINY | —
Aﬁ s &/ ony | —T
o ofe —
1
n 1100 mn W
LNBHNND NOLON
: b L
3d =
N
€=0b1d a A
€=011d n n
=80Td n
6'65=201d L
T=00Td
'SONLLLIS AT IZNT1
310N




Parts List

ITEM PART NUMBER REV[UOM| QTY DESCRIPTION
1 1300749700 EA 1 [CIRCUIT BREAKER, 2 POLES 50 AMP 480 VOLT INDUCTIVE
2 121020 3 EA 1 | CONNECTOR, HOUSING, 2 POS
3 [21021 - EA 1 |[STRAIN RELIEF, 2 POS
4 121023 3 EA 1 |STRAIN RELIEF, 3 POS
5 |[21212 - EA 1 [CONNECTOR, HOUSING, 3 POS 18GA
6 128029 3 EA 1 | TERMINAL ASSY, 1 X 12 POS
7 |28090 3 EA 1 |CAP, TERMINAL POST INSULATING
8 |28091 3 EA 1 [SHIELD, TERMINAL POST INSULATE
9 [28104 3 IN 6 | DIN MOUNTING RAIL 35MM
10 [2831211106 - EA 2 |SCREW, #6-32 X 3/8 PAN SLT
11 [2831311106 3 EA 8 |SCREW, #8-32 X 3/8 PAN SLT
12 2831311108 3 EA 2 |SCREW, #8-32 X 1/2 PAN SLT
13 2831411106 3 EA 11 | SCREW, #10-32 X 3/8 PAN SLT
14 2831411110 3 EA 3 |SCREW, #10-32 X 5/8 PAN SLT
15 [2832-4301 - EA 2 |NUT, #10-32 KEPS
16 [2832-6301 3 EA 2 |NUT, #6-32 KEPS
17 |2833-2110 ) EA 4 | WASHER, #6 FLAT SAE
18 [2833-3110 3 EA 4 | WASHER, #8 FLAT SAE
19 [2833-4210 3 EA 4 | WASHER, #10 SPLIT LOCK
20 (2833-4310 - EA 4 | WASHER, #10 EXT. STAR
21 [29104 3 EA 4 | CLAMP, DIN MOUNT END
22 [35205A A EA 1 |BRACKET, PRESSURE SWITCH MOUNT FOR PANEL
23 [53096 3 EA 1 |PRESSURE SWITCH
24 [5400489800 3 EA 1 [CONTACTOR, 4POLE 32 AMP 115V COIL 9 AMP INDUCTIVE
25 [5400490300 - EA 1 |OVERLOAD RELAY, 3.2-16.0
26 [60167 3 EA 1 [FITTING, 900 MALE BRASS
27 [6031-0102 - EA 3 |LUG, FORK #6 22-18GA NYLON
28 [6032-0111 3 EA 3 |LUG, RING #10 16-14GA NYLON
29 [6032-0116 3 EA 1 [LUG, RING #10 12-10GA VINYL
30 |6032-0118 3 EA 6 |LUG, RING 1/4 16-14GA VINYL
31 |6032-0120 3 EA 1 [LUG, RING 1/4 22-18GA VINYL
32 |6034-0111 - EA 1 |[LUG, PUSH-ON F .250 22-18GA
33 |6090-0102 3 EA 1 |CABLE TIE MOUNTS
34 |6093-0003 3 IN 15 |WIRE DUCT, 1IN W 3IN H
35 |6093-0100 3 EA 15 |CABLE TIE, 4IN 0.10 WIDTH
36 |6093-0302 3 IN 15 |WIRE DUCT, COVER
37 161090 - 1 |MUFFLER/FILTER, 1/8" NPT, 7/16" DIA.
38 681001 3 56 | WIRE, 10GA BLACK 600V 105C
39 681601 3 27.5 |WIRE, 16GA GREEN - HOOK UP
40 (681831 3 67 | WIRE, 18GA 600V THINWALL BLACK
41 [681833 3 39 |WIRE, 18 GA THINWALL WHITE 300V
42 |681834 - IN 29 | WIRE, 18GA THINWALL RED 300V
43 [7600001200 3 EA 1 |ENCLOSR FOR SCREW TERM LRG SWITCH
44 |9338-0015C C EA 1 | TRANSFORMER, CONTROL MODULE
45 [9338-0320P P EA 1 |CONTROL MODULE, GHAB W/ TC / WEB PAGE ENABLE
46 [9338-0326 B EA 1 |SURGE ARRESTOR ASSY, 600V 3PH
47 [95075E E EA 1 |PANEL, GHAB CON WITH DISPLAY
48 [9508-0001A A EA 1 |GHAB MODULE TO AAR HARNESS
49 [9508-0037 A EA 1 |[ASSY, CURRENT COIL 100A AC
50 |9538-0029B B EA 1 |ASSY, AIR FLOW WIRES HIGH IN PANEL
51 |R9330-0021B B EA 1 |[LABEL, TERM POST SNO NET

REVISION HISTORY
REV| ECO # DESCRIPTION DATE BY
A [11-0025 NEW PART 3/4/11 MF
B [11-0014 NEW MODULE 07/07/11 GJ
D | 14-0014 NEW CONTACTOR AND BREAKER 06/03/2016 | MEM
- CONTACTOR/OL/CB TO ALLEN BRADLEY, ADDED
E PRESSURE SENSOR 111/12/2019 ] AK

11T

o N

—-
w

NO |1

=

\@

T eceoens gw,,e

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2019

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO.

DELANO, MINNESOTA

(763) 972-2200

XXX £0.005 1132 TITLE
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

GHAB CONTROL 3HP 1PH 230V WITH

prawn: CA
DISPLAY
oate: 5/17/2019
wr SEE B.OM. "™ 9558-0150E “E
N/A SCALE Jowssize: B [ sueer 1 or 1




Z 0 | 133s _

g azsond] v VIN

Nez0-8256_ WO'g 338

Hd€
ASLS dHS ANV dHE TOYLNOD 8VHO ‘ASSY

6102/LLIG 3iva
YO mvia

TON 00

0L

00zz-246 (892)

VLOSINNIN ‘ONVIIX

‘00 INTANJINOI AVMTIVY

Q31103 ISIMEIHLO SSTTNN

610Z "09 IN3INdINDI AVMIVY @

“JANVd OL HOVLLY ANV (90+TNd) Dva MJ01dIZ (T)

OLNI (90TTTZTE]Z Nd) SMIUDS (9) ANV
(90178056 Nd) ¥3A0D 34VS ¥IONIH (T) I0OVTd 'T

i31ON

O OO

(]
AV | 6102/21/11 | A31Av¥d NITIV OL 10/82/401DVINOD I1vadn - N
e 61/91/S HOLIMS F¥NSS3Ud Aav R r
W3IW | 91/1£/S0 UMIG/AVOTHIAO/LOVINOD MIN 000-4T | H
Ad 31vd NOLLdI¥DS3d #003 [Ad
AYOLSIH NOISIATY

(e]
(e] O]
Io OI
O O}
O O}
(]
ol 1
0|
Lo
® © -0
H ® -0 °
Ol

~N
o~

0S

13N ONS 1SOd Wy3L 13avi| L v3a d d1200-0€€6d| 95

TANVd NI HOIH STHIM MOT4 HIV ‘ASSY| | v3a 4a 96200-8€96| G5

AV1dSId HLIM NOOD 8VHO “Tanvd| | v3a a asgos6| ¥S

00Z1G JOd ¥3INOD I4VS ¥3ONI4| | v3 d d01108096| €S

SSINYVH dvV OL ITNAON 8VHO| | v3 v V1000-8056| ¢S

HdE A009 ‘ASSY HOLSIHYY 3IDUNS| | v3a d d92€0-8€€6| 1S

378VN3 39Vd §3M/ OL /M GVHO ‘IINAOW TOYLNOD| | v3a d d02€0-8€€6| 05

3INAOW TOHLNOD "YIWHOASNVYEL| | v3a o] 05100-8€€6| 6V

HOLIMS 9497 NY3L M3HOS JO4 ISOTONT| | v3 - 0021000092| 8

A00E A3Y TIVMNIHL VO8L ‘IHIM| 61 NI - vE8LBY| L¥

A00E FLIHM TIVMNIHL VO 81 ‘IHIM| 61 NI - £€8189| 9v

MOV1E TIVMNIHL A009 VO8L ‘JHIM| SZl NI - 1€8189( G¥

dN YOOH - N3O VOOl ‘FHIM| LS NI - 109189 ¥v

0G0} A009 XOV1d VOOL ‘FHIM| 2Zv NI - 100189 €v

VIQ.W94/Z LAN W8/L 'YL /93 TH44NN| L v3 - 06019| ¢

NI | ¥3A0D '1ONA IHIM| 61 NI - 20€0-€609| ¥

HLAIM 0L°0 NIY ‘311 318v0| Sb v3a - 0010-€609| OF

HNIE M NIL 'LONA 3HIM| 61 NI - €000-€609| 6¢

TANIAVOSL-ZZ ¥/L ONIY 'ONT| | v3 - 0210-2€09| 8¢

TANIAVOPL-9L ¥/L ONIY 'ONT| G v3a - 8110-2€09| L€

NOTAN VOVL-9L OL# ONIY 'ON1| € v3 - 1110-2€09| 9¢€

NOTAN VO8L-2Z 9% M404 'ONn1| € v3a - 2010-1€09| S€

NOTAN VOVL-9) 9% ¥HO4 'ON1| | v3a - 10L0-1€09| V€

SSv¥g ITVIN 006 ‘ONILLIH| L v3 - 19109| €€

VAOOE SG11-d XVIN G2G 'SNVHL| | v3a - 85095| <€

091 —Z°€ 'AVIIY AVOTNIAO| | v3 - 00€06¥00¥S| L€

JALLONANI JAY 6 1100 ASLL dAIV 2€ 310dY "HOLOVINOD| | v3a - 00868700¥S| 0€

HOLIMS 38NSS3dd| | v3a - 960€5| 6C

VO0E€ A009 JIAQD XD01g3snd| ¢ v3a - 10¥0-¢ClG| 8¢

3170d 2 VOE A009 ‘M0071g3snd| L v3a - 00¥0-¢Cls| LC

370d € A009 VG ‘UMHE HID| | v3 - 0021G| 9¢

019-01S ANV A00S ‘ISNd| ¢ v3a - 1090-LLLG| S¢

TINVd 404 LNNOW HOLIMS FUNSSTdd ‘Laxovyg| | v3a v V§02s€| ¥T

AaN3 LINNOW NId ‘dAVTO| ¢ v3a - v0162| €¢

HVLS "LX3 0l# "MIHSYVM| ¢ v3a - 0LEV-E€€82| ¢C

%007 1I7dS OL# "4IHSYM| 8 v3 - 012y-€€82| ¢

Y0071 LIdS 8# "YIHSVM| ¢ v3a 00z€-€€82| 0C

3VS LV1d 8# "MIHSYM| ¥ v3a - 0l1€-€€82| 61

SdIN ZE-9# LNN| T v3a - 10€9-2€82| 8l

SdaxX ze-0L# 'INN| ¢ v3a - L0E€V-ce82| L1

17S NVd 8/G X Z€-0L# ‘MIHOS| € v3 - oLLLIvLEBZ| 9L

LIS NVd 2/l X 2€-0L# ‘MIHOS| v v3 - 80LLiviEBZ| SI

17S NVd 8/€ X 2€-0L# 'MIHOS| €l v3a - 0LLivieszZ| vl

LIS NVd 2/l X 2€-8# ‘MIHOS| ¢ v3a - 80LLLELEBZ| €L

1S NVd 8/€ X 2€-8# ‘M3HOS| 6 v3a - 0Llierese| ¢l

1IS NVd | X 2€-9# ‘M3IYOS| ¢ v3 - oLLLieLese| L

178 NVd 8/€ X 2€-9# ‘'MIJOS| 9 v3 - 90Lliciese| O

WINSE TIVd ONILNNOW NId| € NI - 0182 6

3LVINSNI 1SOd TYNINYIL ‘a13IHS| | v3a - 16082 8

ONILVINSNI 1SOd TYNINYIL 'dvO| | v3a - 0608z2| L

SOd Zl X | ‘ASSV TYNINN3L| | v3 - 62082 9

V98l SOd € 'ONISNOH "HOLO3INNOD| | v3a - clele| s

SOd € '43ITIY NIVHLS| | v3 - geole| v

SOd ¢ '43IT13™ NIVELS| L v3a - Leole| €

SOd Z 'ONISNOH "4OLO3INNOD| L v3a - ocole| ¢

dOLdIZ TNy 2L X 6 ‘Ovd| | v3 - 0Vl 3
NOILdI¥OS3d ALD |NON|A3Y H3GNNN Ldvd W3LI

1s17 sped




NOTE: WHEN THE MAIN HOT AIR BLOWER UNIT IS STARTED FOR THE FIRST TIME,
VERIFY THAT THE MOTOR IS TURNING IN THE CORRECT DIRECTION. TO DO THIS,

REMOVE THE BOTTOM AIR INTAKE COVER AND CHECK TO SEE IF THE FAN IS BLAK sfo—8 208/230
ROTATING IN THE CCW DIRECTION. THERE WILL BE AN ARROW SHOWING THE 480/575
CORRECT ROTATION DIRECTION. IF THE FAN IS NOT ROTATING IN THE CORRECT BLACK ﬂ_lo|m
DIRECTION, SWAP 2 OF THE INPUT WIRES. VAC
BLACK q_l 8 3@ 60HZ
T2 " 15 AMPS
\_ | Frar
Auf 100 OHMS H2 208V ov
MAIN_GAS p—
3 - H3 230V
Jduf 100 OHMS] H N2
&4 vave m e M H4 380V %wze
HCH OPTIONAL PANEL 96 NC' g
GAS VALVE HEATER 10L 2 H5 480V
x ¢ 95 zm o] m 3
% S
m M M m m ” 50VA °HB 575V
YY Y YY YY Y2 To couw Bowro TS
T3 ™ ] 3 m 1372 79 o) 333793%33553555555855953 aacx G| U I S
S o 83 RRRRARARRLRaaadadadas 95-1 ‘
m GREEN . nJv cw_.m .mm BLACK 1G] \ AT SOURCE
e s T
TO SPARK IGNITOR > u7-1 n-10 & _.__.smm
__ |2 RED n-9 S 9 _Bf._.
ION XM m BROWN m BLK#2
=oau - BROWN ﬁ_ BLK# !qom“ﬂzm“wax
ﬂ e | HOT AIR BLOWER ware 7 < o] Heo
7] || < i CONTROL MODULE a8 BRoM 6 e
v S 5], |
S e o3| o[ S el g orow 9338-0520 as [ 2E 5 e
BLUE
@ H2-7 -4 S M Ex_:h@.:%hgﬁ
>21412-2 n-=3 S S = %ﬂ%ﬁd
> 1ln21 BLUE [ |
S 8 Ji2-8 qc; THERMOCOUPLE -2 A M roaee n\ CONTROL
S 9 n2-9 CONNECTIONS BLUE 1 ON
< 10 w10 170 N1 & ‘_
- 0 e o o mow ce vmor | we —
1 ) + - N M - oM ) [
g 2 1333 dess  FIIl 93 g9 83 334443
T WL M R WA
o o S sy gl ¢ g FEE FE £ ©RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2020
Tl & IE°3E F8°% o RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO.
E DUCT  AMBIENT RAIL Wx»»»mmmm nwuwuo% ThiE DELLNG, MinRsom (163) ora-2200
GASPRESSURE  DUCTFPRESSURe T T TP (tesrsessose - 208/230/460/575 VAC, 3PH, 2 STAGE
— SCHEMATIC/CONNECTION DIAGRAM
warNA " 9528-0224K
NA - SCALE: Jowssize: B [ sveer 2 oF 2




| 40 | 133Hs _ g azs osa_ /) 3wos V/IN
SoNVMOTIY 38

2., DLET0-8556, VINm
10/80/20 3wva

31408d HOIH dHE PN mavea

YOSNAS JUNSSIUd /M ONIdId SV vHD,

00z2-246 (894) VIOSINNIN ‘ONVIS@

‘00 INTANJINOI AVMTIVY

NIVI0 3T
zenF
SNOLLOV2A

53 10 F X

HYINONY

TON 00

SIHONI NI Y SNOISNIWIQ
Q31103 ISIMEIHLO SSTTNN

900Z ‘09 INININDI AVMIIVI @

0S°0-,

oo.o+mNH.¢N

4}

< MO SvO

dl

|_| I

SM 10/01/8 1709-n 01 d31vadn ¥200-20 2
rNY L0/9/9 Q¥03 OL 1LINANOD IONVHO 9100-20 9
] ,00e/8/C 1dvd M3IN £000-20 v
Ad 3lvd NOILdI¥OS3a 003 A3d

AHOLSIH NOISIAZY

O 1

(5
T

oy

1T

)

S O
6 <4 €C

LT

MO HOIH 440 LNHS
=)
ETE TONVE0 PWVIO| ¢
Sovid ® a3d I &~ ¢
Sovia ® Sovia

WYYOVIA ONIYIM JATVA SVO

./I

0C'0F006'€

'SIATVA SVYO FHL ONITIVLSNI
NIHM NOILDIHIA MOT4 SVYO FHL HOLYM T
'31V1d 3DIH4TJ0 IHL ANV SONIY-O FHL NIIMLIF
3111207 3SN 1ON 04 ‘S3LV1d ONITdNOD JHL ANV
QTO4INVIN 137100 IHL OLNI SONIY-0 dNO4 IHL
TIVLSNI OL INVIV3S T0F 3111001 3SN 'T

‘310N
dHE 31V1d 3014190 IVSHIAINN| L v3 a aoezsse| 9¢
LdN HONI L 31V1d ONITdNOD| | v3 v VZI9€56| S€
dHS/€ ANITSYO ‘A104INVIA L31LNO| L v3a A VIL9€S6| vE
HOSNIS IYNSSI™ SVO ‘ASSY| | v3a o) 00.00-8€€6| €€
ANTVA SV ‘AT19NISSY H3daNNS| € v3a A VEY00-8EE6| C€
1dN ¥/€ 31V1d ONITdNOD| | v3 a aciLoees| Le
MOLrS 2/81 LHOIVYLS ‘A¥00| | 14 - 028189 0¢
08 HOS NIY/L ‘ONITdNOD| L v3a - ¢L01L9| 62
MOVI19 0 HOS NIG'EX L ‘I1ddIN| 1 v3 - 19019| 82
MOV18 07 HOS NI L 3did ‘dvO| | v3a - 12019| L2
MOVIG 0P HOS NI Z X L ‘IddIN| L v3 - G20L9| 92
MOVIG 0P HOS NI9 X | ‘ITddIN| | v3 - €2019| sz
MOV 0¥ HOS € X /€ ‘3ddIN| | v3a - €10L9| vC
MOV18 0¥ HOS 2 X ¥/€ ‘I1ddIN| L v3a - cLol9| €z
MOVIg 0y HOS 'L X ¥/€ ‘I1ddIN| L v3a - LLoL9| 22
HLAIM 0L'0 NIY ‘dVd-AL| ¢ v3 - 00L0-€609| L2
NOTAN LNIOr 3HIM 'ON1| 6 v3 - 1020-2609| 0T
JANIAVO8L-2Z ¥/ ONIY ‘ON1| | v3a - 0210-2€09| 61
OAd V98l "ANOD ¥ ‘37av0 | 041 NI - L¥209| 8L
M19 0y HOS ¥/L X v/€ X /€ ‘33L| 1 v3a - ¥€209| LI
3AIM 9L/ ‘N-YNNE ‘'ONIY-O| ¥ v3 - 1€209| 9l
OV HOSP/EX L X L '33L| L v3 - 92c09| St
ao8/S-8L X /€ ISOH X314| L v3a - 16109| VI
NIZ/L LNN MD0T ‘LINANOD| v3a - 09109| €l
1¥1S HONIZ/L @400 "YOLOINNOD| | v3a - LL009| ZI
20Q-099 #140d39Aldg X3aNOY 8/€| § v3a - 20009| L1
NOILSNGWOD ‘IATVA| ¢ v3 - GSLGY| 0L
SVO ISdE-0 ‘2GSVEN 'IATVA| L v3a - GEOSY| 6
07 HOS W2 X .} MOV1d ‘T1ddIN| L v3 - 000€SL00LY| 8
08 HOS .G PXub/L ‘I1ddIN| L v3a - 008LSLO0LY| 2
SS M001 LIdS ¥/ “d3HSVYM| 0L v3a - IvZs-€€82| 9
SS LV14 ¥/l "943HSVYM| 01 v3 - GL1G-€€82| S
SS Av3aH X3H 8/G X 0z-¥/L ‘11049| ¢ v3a - oLvLGSiLese| v
SS dVIX3H /€L X 02-¥/1 ‘1109| 8 v3 - YELLGSLESZ| €
V98l SOd € "ONISNOH "HOLOANNOD| 1 v3a - ciele| ¢
SOd € ‘413734 NIvHLS| 1 v3a - €cole 3
NOILdI¥OS3a ALO [INON [AZY [ ¥3FNNN LYVd | INTLI
1sI7 sked




PARTS LIST
ITEM | PART NUMBER | REV | QTY | UOM DESCRIPTION
1 14500 ] 1 |EA  |MAGNET, CIRCULAR SHIELDED
2 [16003 ] 0.1 |O0Z [RTV SILICONE CLEAR 10 OZ TUBE
3 [2831311106 ] 1 |EA |SCREW, #8-32 X 3/8 PAN SLT
4 |2832-3103 ] 1 |EA  |NUT, #8-32 SHORT NYLON LOCKNUT
5 [2833-3110 ] 1 |EA |WASHER, #8 FLAT SAE
6 [31217 ] 1 |EA |CONNECTOR, HOUSIN THERMOCOUPLE
7 [60051 ] 2 |EA  |CONNECTOR, CORD 1/2INCH STRT
8 [60160 ) 2 |EA |CONDUIT, LOCK NUT 1/2 IN
9 160203 ) 1.25 |IN HEATSHRINK, TUBING HIGH TEMP
10 60275 ) 5 [FT  [CONDUIT, 10MM OD HIGH TEMP
11 1681844 ) 82 |[IN WIRE, THERMOCOUPLE TYPE T 500F PFA
12 |9000-0404A A 1 |EA |AMBIENT TEMP SENSOR BRACKET
13 |R9508-0404A |A 1 |EA |LABEL, AIR TEMP SENSOR MAGNETIC

0 SCALE 0.80: 1

REVISION HISTORY

REV | ECO # DESCRIPTION DATE BY
A - NEW PART 4/5/2016 BF
3 - ADDED PLASTIC CONNECTOR 12/20/2018 JRG

STRIP THERMOCOUPLE CASE BACK 3/4"
STRIP WIRES 1/2", TWIST WIRES AND SOLDER
APPLY HEATSHRINK OVER SOLDERED WIRES

60051 HIDDEN TO SHOW
PARTS UNDERNEATH

)

DETAIL A

SLIDE THERMOCOUPLE WIRE INTO
CONDUIT SO THAT ONLY 1/4" IS
EXPOSED BEYOND THE CONDUIT

SEAL HOLE AROUND THERMOCOUPLE WITH RTV

LEAVE 1/8" OF CONDUIT PAST CORD CONNECTOR
AND TIGHEN CORD GRIP

INSERT CORD PROTECTOR INTO BRACKET
APPLY CONDUIT LOC NUT, TIGHTEN WITH
CHANNEL LOCKS

'UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

ABOVE CONNECTOR

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2018

RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO.
MRESANLIS, NNNSSOTS  (V00) OVS-2000

FRACTIONS R
132"
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR 5'

MAGNETIC

——
TIENT

—
9508-0404A | A

N/A SCALE: 2/5

Jowssze: B fsieer 1 oF 1




IR | g azsomal 67/ 1:aw0s

5 | DSET0-8756

fr—

Quong

N3SIIHLC ~
1331S , 0c0¢/82/1 ¥
SSTINIVLS NIZT “4IN¥Ng Ppe® 00 o000 ®co®e RO 000 eg
o P NS
00 JNEWIIODE AVATIVE | o5 e ¢®0oc00ecceoRgeCe
S10Z °00 ININJINGI AVYAIVY © .0000000000000/ ® @J
/ ]
‘0...0000....00000...000...’///, : e ‘
0D0000CO0000000000000000000000C0COC o
. )
2282 23 s 2383 05 2 3 2 T °

SS HONI 2T “INIWa1am ¥anNdnal val 1 a aor1ezse| St

o1 1T ¥INYNG NI 2T ‘1iug 1d0ddns|  va| 1 v £072S6| +T

OT# ‘avl ‘Wd3L| v3a| T ] 6890/ €T

dW3L HOIH VOurT ‘M| 14| §'¢ j 20p189| TT

MOV1d 0P HOS NI T ‘NOINN|  va| 1 - 8¢0T9| 1T

MOV 0 HOSNI & X T ‘TddIN|  v3| T ) 9z019| 0T

TANIA VOPT-9T #/T ONIY On1|  va| 1 ] 8110-C€09| 6

HONI G'Z “JOSN3S aWvd| va| T j 0/0£S| 8

“INSNI NON V99T-+T 052" '4 NO-HSNd ©On1|  va| 1 _| ootstroore| ¢

$9%S MON "YILINDI MdvdS| wva| T _| oovzzoooog| 9

VLS “IX3 0T# IHSYM| wva| T | oreveese| s

MOOTYAINID 91-8/€ “INN|  va| & ] $068-2€8¢2| b

SSX3aH z€-0T# 'INN|  va| T j T0z-ce8e| €

i 61/01/1 JONYHD SS VIMIALYIW ¥ANMNG €700-8T | D avaH XaH ¥/€ X 91-8/€ ‘1104| v3| & _| wrTissiEse| ¢

0 ¥0/02/L YANING MIAN $200-20 | 4 SS X3H ‘T/T X 2€-0T ‘MIADS| va| T _| 1016$6009C| T

EL $0/02/L 1dvd MaN - v 5
v 307 NOLLILDS3d 7053 | 7w NOILdI¥DS3a WON | ALO |AY[43GWNN L¥Vd| WILI
AJOLSIH NOISIAIY 1S11 S.1dvd




PARTS LIST

REVISION HISTORY

REV

ECO #

DESCRIPTION

DATE

BY

17-0016

NEW PART

5/11/2018

JT

ITEM | PART NUMBER | REV | QTY | UOM DESCRIPTION
1 16003 ] 0.05 |EA  |RTV SILICONE CLEAR 10 OZ TUBE
2 [1660000200 ] 1 |EA  |FITTING, COMPRESSION 1/4" OD AIRLINE TO NPT 1/4" BRASS
3 [1660000300 ] 1 |EA  |FITTING, 1/4" NPT RIGHT ANGLE TEE FM BRASS
4 2831411429 ] 2 |EA  |SCREW, #10-32 X 1-3/4 PAN PHIL SS
5 [32002 ] 0.3 |SQFT |INSULATION, FIBERGLASS
6 [60037 ] 2 |EA  |BUSHING,ANTI-SHORT 3/4 IN FLEX
7 [60061 ] 3.5 |FT  |CONDUIT, FLEX 3/4 INCH STEEL
8 [60071 ) 1 |EA |CONDUIT, FLEX CONNECTOR STRT 3/4 INCH STRAIGHT
9 60093 ) 1 |EA |CONDUIT, FLEX CONNECTOR 90
10 160168 ) 72 |IN TUBING, 1/4INCH O.D. NYLON
11 16093-0100 ) 4 |EA |CABLE TIE, 4IN 0.10 WIDTH
12 161069 ) 1 |EA |MUFFLER / FILTER 1/4" BRASS
13 |9338-0073A A 1 |EA |ASSY, DUCT PRESSURE SENSOR
14 19528228 B 1 |EA |COVER, PRESSURE SENSOR 2 HP
15 |952823A A 1 |EA |PLATE, PRESSURE SENSOR 3 AND 5 HP
16 |9538-0039B B 1 |EA |ASSY, DUCT SENSOR EXT CABLE
17 |R9538-0151A |A 1 |EA |LABEL, ID

p———————————
'UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

OLERANCES

ANGULAR
£

- FRACTIONS

XXX - i

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

e —————

orawn: TBERTOLDI

© RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. 2017

oate: 5/11/2018

ASSEMBLY

MATL: -

f———————
BEND ALLOWARNCE!

VT,

9538-0151A

Eﬂbu\hﬁaﬁsg.

MEUNBANSI, NUNIESSTL __ (Ve8) Ov-2000
e ASSY, 5HP PRESSURE SWITCH
AND SENSOR BLOWER

A

scaLe: 1/4

| BT

fsveer 1 oF 1




Pressure Switch Calibration

These steps describe how to calibrate the pressure switch to turn off when 90% of the air intake is
blocked.

1. The Pressure Switch comes pre-calibrated based on the horsepower of the Gas Hot Air Blower.
If adjustment is needed they can be adjusted between 0.12”wc to 5.0”wc. Turning the
adjustment screw on the pressure switch has these effects to the pressure set point:

a. Clockwise (CW) = increase pressure set point

b. Counterclockwise = decrease pressure set point

2. Runthe GHAB in a normal manner such that air flow and flame are present. If air flow cannot

be proven, turn the Pressure Switch adjustment screw Counter Clockwise (CCW) until the air
flow LED turns on.

‘= OFF

3. Block the air intake 90% with cardboard. The suction from the GHAB will hold the cardboard in
place.



4. Turn the Pressure Switch adjustment screw Clockwise (CW) until the Air Flow LED on the control
module turns off. It is now calibrated.




ﬁ

MENU SELECT

y
MENU SELECT

STATUS

!

Outside Temp 0°F
Preset Value 38°F
Displays the current ambient
temperature and temperature preset
value.

Y

FACTORY

v
MENU SELECT

DEFAULTS

¥

SET POINTS
v

!

Factory defaults is used to place all
parameters back to factory default
settings. Follow the message on the
screen to do this.

Password
Push up or down to change the
password. Use password 5 for critical
setpoint.

Y

!

Select Motor Size
Push up or down to select the motor you
have for your unit.

MENU SELECT
FAULT HISTORY

Gas Pressure 0.0 IN
Duct Pressure 0.0 IN
Displays gas and duct pressure while
running.

!

Rail Temp 0°F
Duct Temp 0°F
Displays the rail temperature and duct
temperature.

!

Total Gas 0.0 FT
Reset Gas 0.0 FT
Total gas displays the calculated
amount of gas that has been used.
Reset is the same as total but it can be
reset.

!

Hour Meter 0
Reset Hour 0
Total hours GHAB has been running.
Reset is the same as total but it can be
reset.

i

Tank Level 80%
Bat 4.5V, Temp 0°F

Displays level of propane in percent full.

Bat displays level of the tank monitor.
Temp displays battery monitor
temperature.

!

Name
Shows you the name for your unit.

Select Temperature
Setpoint 38°F
Push up or down to change the set
point.

!

Flame Loss 0
Flame On 0
Push up or down to clear.

Rail Temp 0.0 °F
Setpoint 60.0 °F
Push up or down to set the setpoint.

{

h

Y

Sail Loss 0
SailOn 0
Push up or down to clear.

Select Run Timer
Value 0 Minutes
Push up or down to change the time.

DuctTemp 0.0 °F
Setpoint 250.0 °F
Push up or down so set the setpoint.

{

i

Motor Current 0
Comm Reset 0
Push up or down to clear.

)

Select Snow Timer
Value 30 Minutes
Push up or down to set time following a
snow event.

Local With/ Without Air Temp
Push up or down to select.

!

Motor V Fault 0
Overload 0
Push up or down to clear.

!

Select Snow Sensor
Speed 1 Seconds
Push up or down to select from 1 to 60
seconds before snow cycle starts.

Remote With/ Without Air Temp
Push up or down to select.

!

Y

Gas Valve Leak 0
Pressure Fault 0
Push up or down to clear.

!

Select Snow Sensor Indication
OFF / ON

Auto Overtemp Reset
Push up or down to enable or disable.

:

Y

Duct Pressure Fault 0
Vap. Press Low 0
Push up or down to clear.

!

Select Fault Indication
OFF / ON

Select For C
Push up or down to select either °F
or °C.

:

Gas Level Low 0
Push up or down to clear.

:

!

Select Start Delay
Value 0 Seconds
Push up or down to select start delay (10
sec increments).

My IP Address
Displays the IP address.

Over Temps Warning
Counter 0
Push up or down to clear.

!

!

Select Burner Operation
LOW, HIGH, AUTO, or AUTO OFF.

Machine S/N
Displays the S/N for the GHAB unit.

!

Auto Overtemp Reset
Counter 0
Push up or down to clear.

!

Operation Mode
NATURAL, PROPANE, COLD AIR,
COLD AIR/PROPANE, or COLD
NATURAL

Program Rev
Date
Displays the program revision and the
date is was compiled on.

Power Up Counter 0
Push up or down to clear.

!

Status Log




	R9550-0100 Rev K
	1. Warnings and Cautions
	2. General Information
	1.
	2.
	2.1. Model Number Description
	2.2. Standard Features

	3. Component Description
	3.
	3.1. Main Hot Air Blower (HAB) Unit
	3.2. Standard Ductwork
	3.3. Optional Ductwork

	4. Installation
	4.
	4.1. Tie Duct
	4.2. Main HAB Unit
	4.3. Point Nozzles and Track Ducts
	4.4. Gas Connection
	4.5. Changing the Gas Orifice
	4.6. Electrical Connection

	5. Control Module
	5.
	5.1. Description
	5.2. Set-Up and Adjustments
	5.3. Password 0 and 5 Menus
	5.3.1. Status
	5.3.2. Factory Defaults
	5.3.3. Set Points
	5.3.4. Fault History

	5.4. Push Buttons and LED Status Indicating Lights
	5.4.1. Push Buttons
	5.4.2. Led Status Indicating Lights

	5.5. Operation
	5.6. Fault Conditions

	6. Seasonal Maintenance
	6.
	6.1. Spring
	6.2. Fall

	7. Motor Greasing Procedure
	8. Low Pressure Regulator Adjustment/Output Temp Test
	9. Troubleshooting
	7.
	8.
	9.
	9.1. Unit Does Not Start
	9.2. Unit Does Not Maintain Operation
	9.3. Low Heat Level
	9.4. Low Airflow
	9.5. Gas Valve
	9.6.  High Heat Level

	10.  Snow Detector
	10.
	10.1. Snow Detector Installation
	10.2. Snow Detector Operation
	10.3. Snow Detector Maintenance
	10.4. Snow Detector Troubleshooting
	10.4.1. No Heat on the Sensing Head
	10.4.2. Does Not Detect Moisture
	10.4.3. Constant Indication of Moisture Detection


	11. Specifications
	12. Drawings
	13. Limited Warranty

	Pages from R9550-0100 Rev K - old

